
AUSTRALIA’S 

HONEYBEE NEWS
   
 “The Voice of the Beekeeper”                             Volume 10 Number 4  
                                                                    July- August 2017
  

www.nswaa.com.au



Honey & Beeswax for sale?
Call us for a quote

Phone 07 3271 2830  Fax 07 3376 0017
Mobile 0418 786 158

136 Mica Street, Carole Park  Qld  4300
Email:  hdunder@bigpond.net.au

HONEY

LLoyd & Dawn Smith
Committed to maximising returns to beekeepers

      

TERMS 7 DAYS
Late Payments - Add $4 Per Queen 

PAYMENT BY:  Cheque or Direct Debit
Details on ordering

QUEEN BEES

ITALIAN
Prices effective from 1 July 2017

UNTESTED         
1-10 .......... $26.00 each  
11-49 ........ $20.50 each                  
50+ ........... $19.00 each              Join now 
      and isolated mated breeders = $420.00

DENMAR APIARIES

PO Box 99  WONDAI  Queensland 4606
Phone: (07) 4168 6005   Fax: (07) 4169 0966

International Ph: +61 7 4168 6005  Fax: +61 7 4169 0966
Email: ausbee4@hotmail.com

Complete Line of Beekeeping Equipment 
and Supplies

P: 02 6226 8866   M: 0408 260 164
10 Vine Close, Murrumbateman  NSW  2582

E: sales2@bindaree.com.au   W: www.bindaree.com.au 

Stop By and Visit Our New Shop
18 East Street, Barton Highway

Murrumbateman NSW 2582
P: 02 6226 8866 M: 0408 260 164

E: sales2@bindaree.com.au  W: www.bindaree.com.au

   
John Covey 

Email: sales@coveybees.com.au 
Ph: 0427 046 966 

PO Box 72 Jimboomba  QLD  4280 
 

 
 

Specialising in 
Caucasian Queen Bees 

1 – 9 
10 – 49 
50 – 199 
200 and over  per season 
Queen Cells 

.…. 

.…. 

..… 
….. 
….. 

$28 ea  
$25 ea  
$22 ea  
Discounts apply 
$6 ea – collect only 

Post and Handling $15 per dispatch under 50 qty. 
Prices include GST 

Valid September 2016 to March 2017 
 

Breeder Queens - $550 
Naturally mated on a remote island 

 

Terms: Payment 10 days prior to dispatch 

Specialising in
Caucasian Queen Bees

1 – 9
10 – 49
50 – 199
200 and over  per season
Queen Cells

.….

.….

..…
…..
…..

$32 ea 
$28 ea 
$25 ea 
Discounts apply
$6.60 ea – collect only

Breeder Queens - $550
Naturally mated on a remote island

Post and Handling $15 per dispatch under 50 qty.
Prices include GST

Valid September 2017 to March 2018

Terms: Payment 10 days prior to dispatch



 

AUSTRALIA’S HONEYBEE NEWS 
           The official Journal of the NSW Apiarists’ Association (NSWAA)     www.nswaa.com.au

        Published Bi-Monthly    Email: honeybeenews@bigpond.com    ISSN 1835 6621 

CONTENTS
 
   

   Copy Deadline for Next Issue of Australia’s Honeybee News  - 20 September 2017
             Pre-Paid Advertising Rates            
        

Classified Ads up to 5 lines - $40.00   (FREE TO MEMBERS)  

Australia’s Honeybee News goes free of charge to NSWAA members. Subscriptions are welcome - within Australia $65.00
Overseas (airmail) AUS$95.00 - Payable to NSWAA, PO Box 5022 South Tamworth 2340 Australia  Email: info@nswaa..com.au

The opinions expressed in articles published in Australia’s Honeybee News are those of the authors and do not imply the endorsement 
of the NSWAA for the promotion of any product, goods or services mentioned unless specifically stated.

Editor:  Margaret Blunden  PO Box 724 Bowral NSW 2576
Advertising  Enquiries: Phone: 02 4861 3040  Mobile: 0411 662 014  Email: honeybeenews@bigpond.com
Assistant Editor: Vikki Bingley  PO Box 7425  Sutton NSW 2620  Mobile: 0427 552 001     

 Email:  vik.bingley@icloud.com
Printer:   Farrell Printers  7 Epic Place Villawood NSW 2163
 Phone: (02) 8752 3321  Email: rob@farrellprinters.com.au

Executive & Industry Contacts  Page  4 
President’s Report  Page  5
Sympathy  Page  6
New Members  Page  6
Doug’s Column - The Pollination Story  Page 11
Tamworth Branch Field Day  Page 15
Tribute to Noel Bingley  Page 16
Vale - Noel Bingley  Page 17
Bee Brain Formula for Seeing Colours  Page 19
Notifying Bee Pests and Diseases in NSW  Page 19
The Frost Report - 2017 NSW Trainee of the Year  Page 20
TOCAL Beekeepers Field Day  Page 21
A “Make it Yourself” Hive Loader  Page 22

  COVER:   The Late Noel Bingley     PHOTO:  Courtesy Bingley Family

MeMbership subscription rates

The Association Membership year runs
from: 1 March to 28 February

   Note: Rates from 1 March 2017

      0 to   10 hives        $100.00     1 vote
    11 to 200 hives        $200.00     2 votes
  201 to  400 hives        $300.00     4 votes
  401 +  $1.00 per hive       6 votes
  700 +   $1.00 per hive       8 votes
1001 + $1.00 per hive     10 votes
Over 1500 hives $1.00 per hive       12 votes
Affiliated/Retired/Student   $65.00    1 vote

MeMbership benefits
• Provide a means for the commercial apiarists of NSW to be 

represented through a common organisation 
• Lobby to maintain access to essential floral resources
• Help to secure your Industry’s future
• Provide strong representation to Government 
• Membership Badge
• Copy of Code of Practice for Keeping Bees on Forested Lands
• Annual subscription to Australia’s Honeybee News the NSWAA  

bi-monthly Journal & FREE classified advertisement in Journal
• Annual State Conference & Trade/Field Days
• Support beekeepers in all regions through 9 NSWAA Branches
• Provide opportunities to meet other beekeepers and NSW DPI 

representatives at meetings, workshops and conferences
• WFI - Insurance for Rural Business, Business & Strata - 1300 934 

934. WFI provides commission to NSW Apiarists’ Association 
(NSWAA) to help member benefits. Please let your local Area 
Manager know that you are a member to receive this benefit for 
the Association. - Ms Jane Hayes Mob: 0417 943 451 E: jane.
hayes@wfi.com.au

• SCHUTZ (Australia) Pty Ltd - IBCs special members’ rate

FULL PAGE HALF PAGE QUARTER PAGE EIGHTH PAGE
B & W Colour B & W Colour B & W Colour B & W Colour

6 Issues $1265.00 $2090.00 $730.00 $1180.00 $475.00 $640.00 $270.00 $380.00
3 Issues   $760.00 $1180.00 $450.00   $635.00 $285.00 $350.00 $175.00 $215.00
1 Issue   $315.00   $465.00 $175.00   $260.00 $130.00 $175.00   $95.00 $120.00

Bee Biosecurity Officer Report  Page 28
Obituary - Grant Lockwood  Page 31
Viability of Royal Jelly Production  Page 33
Push for Secure Pollination  Page 33
CSI Crime Lab  Page 35
Local Lands Services Notification  Page 38
Employers Wanted  Page 39
Public Exhibition of Morton Conservation Area  Page 39
Human Activity Key Driver in Spread of Pathogens Page 40
AHBIC News  Page 43 
Bedigo Branch VAA Anual Field Day  Page 46 
Beekeeper Journals  Page 46
Advertisers  Page 46

 3 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



  nsW apiarists’ association inc. executive council

PRESIDENT:  Neil Bingley  101 Woodfield Rd  Sutton 2620   Mob: 0428 487 105   Email: beez101@bigpond.net.au
VICE PRESIDENT:  Dr Shona Blair  13 Lambert St Erskineville 2043  Mob: 0422 977 510 Email: shonaeblair@gmail.com
COUNCILLORS:
Casey Cooper   Darby’s Road  Tingha 2369  Mob: 0428 233 551  Email: cooperbees@bigpond.com.au
Mark Page   424 Minimbah Road Minimbah NSW 2312  Mob: 0459 309 737  Email: mark.buzz.page@gmail.com
Stephen Targett   PO Box 325 Narrandera NSW 2700  Mob: 0428 649 321  Email: wally.56@hotmail.com
SECRETARY/TREASURER:   Roslynn (Ros) Riggs  PO Box 5022 South Tamworth 2340 
       Mob: 0400 441 346   Email: info@nswaa.com.au   Website:  www.nswaa.com.au

BRANCHES   PRESIDENTS    SECRETARIES 
Central Tablelands  Mal Porter  02 6337 5383  Linda M’Crystal   02 6337 6652
Hunter Valley   Col Wilson    02 4930 4950  Contact President
North Coast   Barry Watts  02 6689 5359  Col Maloney  02 6663 7051
Northern Tablelands  Brian Woolfe  02 6732 3168  Glenn McConnell 02 6732 3222
Riverina   David Mumford  02 6959 2519  John Smith  02 6926 2227
Southern Tablelands  James Kershaw  0400 370 481  Judy Saxvik  0427 684 114 
Sydney    Paul Drew  02 9887 1175  Jane Flitter  0413 769 411
Tamworth   Ray Hull  02 6760 3634  Norm Maher  0447 603 245                      
Western Plains   Bryn Jones  02 6887 2638  Lisa Mumford                    02 6887 2638

AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL (AHBIC)
Chairman: Lindsay Bourke   Ph:0418 131 256          Executive Director: Trevor Weatherhead Ph: 07 5467 2265
Mailing Address: 11/11 High St, Launceston TAS        Mailing address: PO Box 4253, Raceview QLD 4305
Email:  queenvic@cradlemountain.com.au          Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au  Website: www.honeybee.org.au

HONEY BEE RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (HBRDC)
Ms Margie Heath, Project Manager, RIRDC PO Box 4776, Kingston  ACT  2604   Ph: 02 6271 4145 
Email:  Margaret.Heath@rirdc.gov.au   Website: www.rirdc.gov.au

AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE BREEDERS ASSOCIATION (AQBBA)
Secretary:  Mrs Paula Dewar, 157 Lake Moogerah Road   Kalbar   QLD  4309  Ph: 07 5463 5633  Email: aqbba@bigpond.com

CROP POLLINATION ASSOCIATION (CPA)
Secretary:  Mrs Debbie Porter, 135 Eusdale Road  Yetholme NSW 2795  Ph: 02 6337 5383  Email: debbie.porter3@hotmail.com

HONEY PACKERS & MARKETERS ASSOCIATION (HPMAA)
Secretary:  Mr Ross Christiansen  Email: ross@superbee.com.au

Stephen Targett, Shona Blair, Neil Bingley, Roslynn (Ros) Riggs, Casey Cooper & Mark Page

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 4 



PRESIDENT’S REPORT

Season
Extremely dry conditions have prevailed over much of 
NSW during the preceding three months causing concern 
for prospects this spring. Canola has struggled to survive 
and some eucalypts have either started to abort buds and 
are flowering early. Hopefully the rain that has fallen in 
the last week will help alleviate this dire situation.

DPI
Registration costs
It is disappointing and frustrating that the NSW DPI has 
increased the beekeeping registration fees from $40-60 
for recreational beekeepers to $120 ($90 online). This 
was done without any discussion with our organisation 
and without consultation with the Amateur Beekeepers 
Association. We had only recently approached the 
DPI asking for them to consider making the 1 to 10 
hive category free to beekeepers so as to encourage 
the voluntary registration of recreational beekeepers 
particularly around our high risk ports. It has long been 
recognised that we are likely to suffer further incursions 
of exotic pests particularly varroa mites in all probability 
through the major ports, the very regions that recreational 
beekeepers reside and keep bees. It is in the beekeeping 
industries best interest that the government and its 
departments do everything in their power to encourage 
registration not deter beekeepers from registering. 
From previous reports possibly half of the recreational 
beekeepers are historically unregistered. 

This action by the DPI is not likely to help anybody 
and will invariably lead to less recreational beekeepers 
paying the high registration fees.

Canola and Pesticides
Due to the extremely dry weather over winter the canola 
crop is suffering and not looking very promising. As 
each day goes by without rain the value of this crop to 
bees diminishes. What is of extra concern is that stressed 
canola crops often attract greater pest pressure. This may 
encourage some growers to utilise insecticides during 
flowering. If your bees appear to have suffered from a 
pesticide please immediately contact the EPA on 13 15 
55. Also please contact one of the executive and inform 
them of your issues and your response from the EPA. 

Our industry has received mixed responses from the EPA 
regarding bee kills in recent years and is keen to chase 
up with the ministers and the relevant departments on 
matters where the department officers clearly dismiss 
their duty to investigate bee kills because they don't see 
it as relevant.

Executive meeting
The executive will be meeting in Orange on 1 September. 
We hope to be able to discuss the progress of the single 
desk re apiary sites on public lands, the progress of Nick 
Annand’s replacement and the beekeeping registration 
fees just to name a few of the agenda issues. If you have 

any matters that you believe require the actions of your 
association please contact the secretary or any member 
of the executive and pass on the information.

Vale Noel Bingley
My father Noel Bingley passed away on 19 July aged 
85. Noel, besides being my father and mentor was a 
strong supporter of the NSW Apiarists’ Association and 
along with my mother (Barbara) attended every annual 
conference from the mid 60s until recently when poor 
health prevented him from doing so. 

Noel was President in 1977, 84 and 85, was an active 
member of the beekeeping industry and a Life Member 
of NSWAA.  His funeral was held on Thursday 27 July 
and was attended by beekeepers from far and wide. I 
personally thank all those who made the effort to attend 
and who have passed on their condolences to our family. 
Thank you.

Neil Bingley
President

B-QUAL Industry Owned Quality Assurance System 
 
Train at home with a self-paced learning education program 
 

How does B-QUAL Certification benefit my business? 
 

 Product integrity 
 Quality Assurance 
 HACCP based certification 
 Regulatory Compliance 
 Industry best practice 
 Biosecurity 
 Access to domestic & export markets 
 
B-QUAL Certification also enables an enterprise to  
market its product under the B-QUAL logo to  
show that it meets the B-QUAL  
Industry Standards. 

 
 

For more information  
contact B-QUAL Certification 

www.bqual.com.au 
AUS-QUAL  Pty Ltd 

Phone (07) 3361 9200 
Email bqual@ausqual.com.au 

Toll Free Number 1800 630 890 

 5 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



NEW MEMBERS
A warm welcome to the following:

Tanya Ananin   Eastern Creek
Anthony Andrist  North Ryde 
Graham Beech  Biddaddaba
Richard Bligh   Rossmore
Tim Brenton   Kempsey
Peter Brenton   Kempsey
Mary Cannard  Carwarp QLD
Titus Chang   Forestdale QLD
Paul Costa   Kempsey
Luke Coyle   Lismore
Craig Davis   Ashgrove
Stephen Deegan  New Lambton Heights
Craig Dennis   Collector
Robert Duddy   Glen Innes
Rob Edwards   Barden Ridge
Uri Evans   Byron Bay
David Fairhall  Richmond Hill
Jenna Ford   Hornsby
Vicki Gow   Oakhampton Heights
Miskell Hampton  Rosemeadow
Corrine Jordan  Carbrook QLD
Ben & Leanne Laybutt Upper Orara
David Lloyd   Lennox Head
David Lyall   Branxton
Georgina Manders  Yetholme
Simon McCarthy  Byron Bay
Neil McMullin  Wagga Wagga
Travis Mills   North Star
Tara Needham  Yowie Bay
John Newcombe  Orange
Mark Oaksford  Elong Elong
Noel Parker   Lismore
Peter Ramsey   Austinmer
Leonard Reading  Trungley Hall
Diane Salter   North Sydney
Bruce Saxton   Greg Greg
Peter Saxton   Fig Tree Pocket QLD
Graeme Stevens  Logan Central QLD
Jim Stewart   Stokers Siding
Chris Sussmilch  Newmarket QLD
Warren Taylor   Blayney
Jack Telford   Mossman Park WA
Darren Watts   Dunoon

• Made in Australia for Australian conditions

• Top quality food grade high impact polystyrene

• Excellent tensile strength and impact resistance

• Natural cell size

• Mitred bottom corners

• 6mm engagement tongue

Also available:
Beetek Plastic Frames (Made in NZ)
FD & WSP Black and White

Std colour Black, Natural, Beige and Red 
Other colours available with large orders (5000+)

SA BEEKEEPING
SUPPLIES

2 Gawler River Rd, Lewiston SA 5501

Food Grade Plastic Foundations
    

Full Depth - W.S.P - Manley
Mahurangi Frames to suit

8Fr & 10Fr W/Wire excluders
Beautifully made

Heavy Duty Hive-locks
Discount on pallet lots

Gary & Cynthia Brown
Ph/Fax:  (08) 8380 9695

Mob: 0429 806 609
Email: beekeep2@bigpond.com.au

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 6 



 7 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



 

 

SUPPLYING ALLIANCE WOODWARE & FRAMES 

SPECIALISING IN WIRED & EMBEDED FRAMES 

ASSEMBLED, TREATED & PAINTED BOXES 
LIDS & BOTTOMS 

A FULL RANGE OF BEEKEEPING EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE AMATUER BEEKEEPER 

HONEY EXTRACTION, STROAGE & 
CONTAINERS 

NSW AGENT FOR HIVEMIND NZ 

70 Whitbread Street, Taree NSW 2430  

mark.page@valley-industries.com.au 

Phone 6552 8888  Fax 6552 5941 Mobile 0458 522 240 

MAIL ORDER WELCOME  

OR 

SHOP ONLINE  

www.valley-industries.com.au 

Valley Industries Ltd  

“Helping People to Help Themselves” 

Honey Wanted
We Look For:
100% Australian honey
Long term suppliers
Large quantity
Packed in IBCs

Call:0430 112 002
Contact:Rosie

Auburn NSW 2144

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 8 



 9 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



HUNTER VALLEY APIARIES
Col & Linda Wilson   PO Box 180, KURRI KURRI  NSW  2327   Ph/Fax: (02) 4930 4950

FRAMES Mahurangi NZ

Premium Quality
For Plastic and Wax Foundation

BEE BOXES 

WEATHERTEX Lids & Bottom   
Boards

QUEEN EXCLUDERS

FRAME FEEDERS

QUEEN CELLS

 WAX
We can mill to the thickness 

you require
Have your own wax milled or 
exchanged for foundation in 

stock

DRONE COMB FOUNDATION 
available

Wax bought or exchanged for 
bee goods

PLASTIC
The Best Plastic Foundation 

You Can Buy
Dominates Sales in

 USA and CANADA
Sizes, FD, WSP, Manly, Ideal

Full PLASTIC FRAMES
available

AFB
TEST KITS

Quick and easy to use 
Results in just 3 minutes 

SWARM ATTRACTANTS
APITHOR for Small Hive Beetle

NOZEVIT
HIVES CAN BE TREATED FOR LESS THAN $1

Healthy bee colonies build brood faster in the 
Spring, and will winter extremely well when 

their intestinal integrity is intact.  By using all 
natural Nozevit as a food supplement for intestinal 

cleansing for internal ailments.

 i.e nosema

FOUNDATION

For All Your BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
Email: honeybee100@skymesh.com.au

Phone: 02 4930 4950

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 10 



DOUG’S COLUMN
Doug Somerville

Technical Specialist, Apiculture - NSW Department of Primary Industries - Goulburn
doug.somerville@dpi.nsw.gov.au

The Pollination Story
Where to start?  This article is not the ABC and XYZ of 
pollination.  I hope to cover much of that subject in a course 
that is to be conducted through Tocal Agricultural College.  
To accompany this course, a fairly comprehensive set of 
notes have been compiled.  The course is unashamedly 
about ‘honey bee’ pollination.  Honey bees are in abundance 
as far as available, managed insects are concerned.  They 
are without doubt the kings of commercial pollination 
within the Australian context.

What is pollination in the plant kingdom?

Put in the simplest of terms, it is about joining the male 
components of the plant with the female parts.  More 
specifically, as far as honey bees are concerned, it is about 
transferring pollen from the anthers (♂) of a flower to the 
stigma (♀) of a flower where the pollen tube grows down 
and the embryo is fertilised; creating the beginnings of a 
seed.

POLLINATION VECTORS
The interesting bits of this story are the various ways in 
which this all happens.  For a start, the vectors responsible 
for transferring pollen can be a range of things.  Insects 
and birds are the major group of animals contributing to 
the pollination of flowering plants, although nectar bats, 
flying foxes, sugar gliders and other marsupials are vectors 
of specific flowering species.

Australia has over 100 species of birds that feed on nectar.  
In this process, they are contributing to the process of 
pollination.  Collectively insects are the dominant group 
of animals visiting flowering plants.  Insects include bees, 
wasps, ants, butterflies, moths, beetles, flies and other 
insects.  The efficiency and regularity of visits of each 
group of insects varies significantly.

The presence of some insects acts as a deterrent to other 
visiting insects. Nectar scarab beetles, soldier beetles and 
Bogong moths all visit flowering eucalyptus, but their 
presence is a major deterrent to other insect visitors, 
including honey bees.  In the beetles’ case, they do not 
readily move between blossoms and are more or less 
stationary on specific blooms for hours or days.

Bees are easily the most important group of insects in the 
pollination story.  Within Australia we have over 1,600 
species of native bee species; most of which are solitary and 
extremely seasonal.  While they visit flowers to consume 
nectar and pollen, their numbers are unpredictable and 
variable.

The native social bees, or stingless bees, show a bit more 
promise.  They can be housed in small boxes, which are 
able to be moved around the landscape.  There is evidence 
that they are possibly very efficient pollinators of a few 
sub-tropical horticultural species, e.g. macadamias.

The issue with stingless bees are that:
•	 they are expensive per hive

•	 they only fly short distances

•	 they are difficult to obtain

•	 the amount of honey produced is negligible 

•	 when placed together in an orchard, the colonies have 
a tendency to fight each other

•	 colony population is not much bigger than 5,000 
individuals

•	 the very concept of moving these colonies around is 
likely to spread any pests and diseases that afflict these 
bees (very little is known about this aspect of keeping 
stingless bees).

While solitary/seasonal native bees and stingless bees offer 
some potential for commercial pollination purposes, honey 
bees (Apis mellifera) are here and now; about 500,000 
managed colonies (or thereabouts) within Australia.

THE FLOWERS
Flowers come in all shapes, sizes and colours.  Their 
primary purpose is to attract a pollination vector.  They 
may provide a reward to the visitor in the form of nectar 
and/or pollen.

Not all flowers have male and female parts and those that 
do may not be compatible with each other.  Each flowering 
species has a set of mechanisms to encourage satisfactory 
seed set or pollination, but also to help minimise the impact 
of inbreeding.

Beekeepers and growers of plants are well advised to 
study this process for the crops they hold an interest in.  
Kiwifruit, for instance, has male vines and female vines.  
Almonds require two or more varieties to be flowering at 
the same time for the pollen to be transferred across.  The 
pollen produced in the one variety is not compatible with 
the female component of the same flower, and nut set will 
not happen if there is an orchard composed of a single 
variety.

Other plants have flowers that release pollen well before 
the stigma is receptive, to minimise the chances of the 
flower being self-fertilised.  Even where more than one 
variety is required to initiate pollination, not all varieties 
are cross compatible.  

Another frequent problem is where the two chosen varieties 
in an orchard or crop do not have synchronised flowering 
periods.  Bottom line – get to know the reproduction 
methods of your chosen crops!

The next aspect of the flower, and ultimately fruit 
development, is the degree of pollen transfer necessary to 
create a viable economic crop.  In almonds, cherries and 
peaches for example, there is only one seed per fruit, thus 
the flowers of these species only need to be visited once or 
twice to initiate pollination.

In kiwifruit and melons the story is more complex.  There 
needs to be multiple insect visits to initiate the hundreds 

 11 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



or thousands of seeds necessary for the plant to create 
marketable fruit.

The emphasis is on marketable fruit.  An apple flower has 
five segments; each requires to be pollinated to enable a 
well formed fruit to be developed.  

The size of a blueberry depends on the number of seeds 
in the fruit. A berry that has around 10 seeds weighs 
approximately half a gram, whereas a berry that has 
40 seeds weighs approximately one and a half grams.

Presumably it takes the same amount of time to pick a 
small fruit as compared to a much larger fruit, and in the 
blueberry scenario, you will require less large berries to 
fill each punnet and achieve the total target weight.  Larger 
berries thus become a more economical proposition for 
growers.

Larger blueberries and well-formed apples are, in the 
Australian context, fully dependent on the activities of 
honey bees.

Another point worth mentioning is the evenness of a 
crop at harvest.  It is not possible for broad acre cropping 
enterprises to harvest the seed that is ripe and leave seed 
pods that are still maturing.

Many flowers will remain in bloom for days until 
pollinated.  A crop that is evenly pollinated will invariably 
mature at an even rate and be more uniform at harvest.

An interesting story of pollination timeliness can be 
illustrated with cherry blossom.  Cherries flower about 
mid-September for 3 to 4 weeks.  The stigma is receptive 
for pollen for over a week, but the stigma receptiveness 
slowly diminishes.  If the flower experiences a frost event 
and has not been pollinated, then it is likely to abort.

Even though it is possible to pollinate cherry blossom 
days after it is open and receptive, it is exceedingly good 
insurance to take all measures to pollinate the blossom as 
soon as it begins to flower.

HONEY BEES
There is a lot of noise at present about alternate pollinators 
for commercial crops.  There is no doubt that Research 
and Development agencies would be wise to investigate 
native bees and alternate pollinators but they should 
also stay focused on the primary insects of commercial 
pollination available in Australia.  That is the honey bee 
(Apis mellifera).

There are approximately half a million managed beehives 
in Australia, owned by over 10,000 beekeepers.  This 
industry has been around for over 100 years in Australia 
and there is no indication that the numbers of beehives are 
in decline.  Likewise, the number of persons keeping bees, 
particularly as a recreational activity, is growing.

Australia has not experienced mass die-offs of honey 
bees.  We do not have varroa mites (a major parasite of 
honey bees) which are plaguing the rest of the world’s 
beekeeping industries.

The commercial beekeeping industry is historically reliant 
on honey production as its core business.  Even with the 
growth in the provision of paid pollination services, the 
business reliance on honey production is not likely to 
change soon.

Why honey bees as pollinators?

•	 they can be readily transported hundreds or thousands 
of kilometres

•	 there is a huge volume of information on the keeping 
and management of honey bees

•	 there are numerous organisations that are dedicated to 
the keeping of honey bees

•	 colonies can range from 10,000 to 60,000 individual 
bees

•	 they are available 12 months of the year.

•	 their behaviour can be manipulated to improve 
pollination outcomes

•	 they are very hairy and social.

The last point is something that gets lost with a lot of 
information, including research conducted on pollination 
and honey bees.  It is well documented that an individual 
field honey bee will concentrate their foraging activities 
within one area of the crop or row of an orchard.  This 
observation frequently equates to the author stating that 
honey bees are not transferring pollen across the crop.

What they omit in these observations is the fact that honey 
bees are extremely hairy insects and in the process of 
foraging on flowers become covered with pollen grains.  
They frequently return to their hive during the day and 
intermingle with their fellow colony inmates.  I mean 
intermingle.  For anyone who has observed the insides of 
a hive, the colony is often one big mass of moving bees.

This social interaction transfers pollen from one furry 
body to another.  Drone bees never visit a flower, they are 
essentially flying sperm banks; full stop.  Studies that have 
counted the pollen grains adhering to these bees indicate 
that there can be up to 25,000 pollen grains attached to 
each drone bee.

What does this tell you?  The pollination story doesn’t 
stop in the field; the social activity within the colony is 
a critical component in the sequence of steps to pollinate 
a crop.  This mass social activity of thousands of hairy 
insects sets honey bees apart from all other pollination 
agents or vectors.

HONEY BEE COLONY MANIPULATION
A normal colony has a laying queen bee (egg factory), 
thousands of worker bees and, seasonally, drone honey 
bees (males).

The worker bees have various functions including feeding 
larvae, comb construction, foraging and defending the 
hive to name a few.

The foraging bees principally collect nectar and pollen but 
also water and propolis on an as-needed basis.  Nectar is 
the carbohydrate component of the diet.  Pollen provides 
just about everything else, including protein, amino acids, 
fatty acids/lipids, vitamins and minerals.

The volume and sugar content of the nectar in flowers 
varies significantly, which impacts on the attractiveness to 
foraging honey bees.  Likewise, the nutritional value of 
pollens to honey bees varies significantly between floral 
species.  Combined, these factors have a major bearing on 
the health and wellbeing of a colony.

Some interesting points to consider:
•	 colonies store the nectar in the form of honey for 

future use

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 12 



•	 fresh nectar collected in the field stimulates brood 
rearing

•	 increasing amounts of brood stimulates increased 
collection of pollen

•	 generally, bees that forage for pollen are more efficient 
at pollinating flowers than nectar gatherers (depends 
on species)

Along comes the beekeeper.  

We can artificially stimulate a colony using sugar syrup.  
This then promotes brood rearing and increases pollen 
collection.  The New Zealanders utilise this set of responses 
very efficiently in their kiwifruit orchards.  Sugar syrup 
is provided 2–3 times per week in small amounts while 
the hives are in the orchards.  This has been demonstrated 
to profoundly improve the pollination of kiwifruit using 
honey bees.

Another aspect worth considering, young queens are more 
prolific egg layers than older queens.  Egg laying in early 
spring or late winter is often initiated 1–2 weeks earlier 
in queens reared in the autumn than queens that are older 
than 12 months.

Not all colonies are the same due to the genetic variation in 
the drones with which the queen has mated. Some colonies 
appear to be more efficient at dealing with various pests 
and diseases.  There is always variation within an apiary 
in relation to honey crops harvested, even given colonies 
with sister queens of the same age.

Colonies with smaller populations are less likely to 
forage any great distances whereas colonies with large 
populations are much more likely to forage over a larger 
range.  This behaviour could be used to pollinate a crop 
that is not that attractive to honey bees by placing larger 
numbers of smaller populated colonies within the crop.

Temperature plays a big part with any insect.  Once 
temperatures reach 12oC–13oC flight activity is well 
underway.  The micro-climate in late winter or early spring 
where the hives are located will have an enormous impact 
on the amount of field activities from these hives.  Simply 
placing the hives in a sunny, protected position out of 
prevailing winds will ensure maximum activity from each 
bee hive.

STANDARDS AND AUDITS
All hives are equal!  Just about any beekeeper should be 
able to recognise that this is rubbish and certainly nowhere 
near the truth.

So why does so much of the literature talk about ‘how 
many hives to the hectare’ that is required for specific 
crops, without also being in lock step with a definition of 
what a hive is?

This frequently blows me away and continues to reinforce 
the major gaps in knowledge and understanding of what is 
in a bee hive.

There have been various studies to demonstrate the 
increased foraging rate of increasingly larger colonies.  
The amount of brood in a hive will have a direct influence 
on the number of pollen foragers in each hive.

Various recommendations refer to hives per hectare.  In 
almonds this is between 5–7, apples 3–5, avocados 2–3 
and blueberries 2–5, just to state a few.  A default stocking 
rate tends to be 2–3 hives per hectare.  The number of 

hives should be influenced by the number of flowers per 
hectare that the bees are required to visit and the relative 
attractiveness of these flowers.  Makes sense!

What is equally important is to have a clear understanding 
of what a hive is.  This is not likely to be the same for all 
crops, for a range of reasons.  Bees coming out of winter 
are likely to have very small brood nests and the colony is 
likely to be dominated by older field bees.  A colony going 
into a cherry orchard should have had two or three fresh 
generations of new or young bees hatch since coming out 
of the winter cluster and is likely to have a reasonably 
sized brood nest.

A typical almond standard hive is:
•	 8 frames of bees (average)

•	 minimum of 6 frames of bees

•	 sufficient stored honey

•	 no AFB (a bacterial disease of bees)

•	 an active queen

Each pollination contract needs to clearly stipulate what is 
the hive standard for each flowering event.

Once this is established and agreed on, it is important for 
the grower or broker (person hiring or coordinating the 
hives) to audit them on arrival.  Traditionally this has been 
carried out on 10% to 15% of the hives.  It takes time and 
thus cost to conduct an audit.  Thus the figure of 10% to 
15% is a compromise.  It is not a statistically sound number 
to ensure that the majority of hives meet the standard.  In 
this case to have a 95% degree of confidence that all the 
hives meet the standard, it would be necessary to inspect 
45 hives out of 100.  I have read too many research reports 
where the author states that the hives were inspected at the 
normal 10%–15% level.  This unfortunately places a big 
question mark over the risk that not all hives were in fact 
up to the standard.

An audit process can be as minimalist as possible or can 
be highly detailed, requiring the complete dismantling and 
measurement of the components of the hive (brood area, 
frames of bees and presence of disease).

Research conducted in California clearly provides strong 
evidence that an invasive, time-consuming hive assessment 
is not warranted.  The researchers found that estimating 
the size of the cluster of bees by removing the lid and any 
supers and counting the frames that bees are clustered on 
was ample evidence to demonstrate that the hive did or did 
not meet the agreed standard.

In all probability, advancing technology may mean that 
100% of the hives will be audited in future, through the use 
of infra-red cameras.  Initial trials conducted on almonds 
are encouraging.

THE RISKS
The biggest risk to bees is the exposure to pesticides.  
While there is a rigorous process to register the use of 
pesticides in Australia, the world scientific community is 
increasingly finding that many pesticides considered of 
low concern to honey bees are in fact likely to be having 
subtle to significant negative impacts on honey bees.  This 
is referred to as sub-lethal and can be described with 
several examples.

Testing in the past relied on determining the toxicity of 
pesticides on adult bees and measuring how long it took 

 13 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



for a bunch of adult bees to die.  More recently, it has 
been demonstrated that adult bees tend to have a degree 
of robustness or resilience but their babies (larvae) do 
not.  The impact of the pesticide may not always kill the 
larvae, but may make the larvae more susceptible to brood 
diseases.

Other researchers are finding that adult field bees are 
becoming lost in the field and/or are taking a long time to 
find their way back to the hive.

Tank mixes of more than one pesticide appear to be of 
major concern.  This occurs where the individual pesticides 
are considered of low risk to bees, but when combined 
become toxic to bees.

The impact of pesticides on bees can be, and often is 
subtle.  As such, beekeepers are becoming more concerned 
about any exposure of their bees to agricultural pesticides.

Biosecurity is a term applied to the collective mission to 
control and manage pests and diseases.  In the bee world 
there are a number of significant pests and diseases that 
affect honey bees.

When hives are massed together on orchards in particular, 
this creates a major biosecurity risk for all beekeeping 
operations involved.  Historically, the disease that was the 
biggest concern in this scenario was American foulbrood 
– a fatal bacterial disease of bee larvae.

Many beekeepers avoid orchard areas for this very reason.  
This risk can be circumvented by the auditors or brokers 
inspecting hives on entry into the crop to ensure that all 
hives are strong enough to defend themselves. Even so, the 
concentration of any animals will automatically trigger a 
biosecurity risk.

The two-sided coin is the income generation potential 
for beekeepers to either chase honey crops or instead to 
provide a pollination service.  This is an economic decision 
which will have a different set of parameters for each 
beekeeper.  Annual agricultural flowering crops provide a 
regular cash flow from pollination service fees, whereas 
honey production can be, and is, extremely seasonal and 
variable from one year to the next.

NOW AND THEN
Almost 20 years ago, a comprehensive survey of NSW 
commercial beekeepers indicated that about 20% of the 
beekeeping businesses obtained a portion of their gross 
income from the provision of paid pollination services.  
In the majority of this group the ratio of income derived 
from pollination ranged up to 50%, but only a very few 
beekeepers were in the higher percentage group.

The average per cent of income derived from pollination 
services was 15% or less.

While there is no firm data to state what the current 
situation is, it is without a doubt a very different landscape.  
At least 50% of the NSW commercial beekeepers in NSW 
will probably be obtaining some of their gross income 
from paid pollination services.  The main drivers are 
almonds and blueberries, but there is no doubt that other 
horticultural industries are becoming increasingly focused 
on the role of honey bees and their financial bottom line.

Blueberry plantings are scattered from Queensland south 
to Tasmania, but the majority of orchards are concentrated 
on the north coast of NSW.  The demand for honey bees 
appears to be variable and, as a rule, larger companies 
and businesses are not leaving pollination to chance and 

are hiring the services of beekeepers.  Smaller blueberry 
holdings, on the other hand, are a mixed bag.

As blueberries yield nectar, combined with a mild climate 
on the north coast when they are in flower, bees (both 
native and honey bees) will be attracted to the blossom.  
Whether this is achieving maximum fruit set is arguable 
unless the pollination event is actively managed.  What is 
missing is any widespread practice of auditing the hives 
on the orchards.

The almond industry, on the other hand, is acutely aware 
of the need for and role of honey bees.  They have 
information on honey bees on their website, they have a 
pollination committee within their industry organisation 
and various companies are actively involved with the 
beekeeping industry at a high level.

There is an underlying fear in the almond industry that 
there will not be enough bee hives in Australia to satisfy 
future expansion of the almond acreage.  This fear appears 
to be driven to some extent by the goings on in California.  
In the USA the bee hive numbers are stretched to the limit 
each year to satisfy the pollination demands for almond 
blossom.  Combined with this is ‘colony collapse disorder’ 
which has plagued the US industry.

In Australia, the maths at this stage suggests we are not in 
this zone yet.  Statistics from the almond board web site 
state that there were 5,232 hectares in 2001 (equates to 
35,050 hives required), rising to 31,115 hectares in 2015 
(equates to 207,470 hives required).  This is calculated on 
a stocking rate of 6.7 hives/hectare.  

Of the 500,000 or so hives in Australia a percentage are 
located in Western Australia and Tasmania.  These hives 
are not available to the eastern states horticultural industry 
due to quarantine issues.

Thus, we have around 450,000 hives available in South 
Australia, Victoria, New South Wales and Queensland.  
Roughly half are being utilised for almond pollination.

What makes us different to California is that we have major 
nectar flow events, mainly from eucalypt species, through 
the winter months in various regions of the country.  These 
flowering events can be quite lucrative as far as harvestable 
honey crops are concerned.

Also, the blueberries on the North Coast are flowering 
at the same time as the almonds in the south.  Thus, the 
picture in the Australian context as far as the beekeeping 
industry is concerned, is quite different to that of the 
Californian Valleys.

CONCLUSION
It is hard to conclude anything except the times are a 
changing.  Without doubt, paid pollination services are 
likely to be a highly significant component of beekeeping 
businesses within Australia from now and into the future.  
This is not likely to negate the value of the income derived 
from honey production.  The bottom line is that beekeepers 
have a choice.  They can take or leave pollination, but 
growers don’t have a choice – yet.  Maybe research into 
alternate pollinators is warranted, but with 40,000–60,000 
insects in a box and the ability to transport them anywhere 
overnight twelve months of the year, honey bees are likely 
to remain for many years the king of paid pollination 
services.

(Thanks to Vicki Saville for typing my notes and Annette 
Somerville for proof reading the final article).

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 14 



Unit 1/33 Maddox Street Alexandria NSW 2015 Australia

30kW

47.7kg/hr.

POLLINATION TECHNIQUE 
COULD SIGNIFICANTLY 

BOOST MACADAMIA YIELD
Improving macadamia tree yields by more than 50 per 
cent could be achieved by alternating varieties in rows and 
increasing pollinators, new research suggests.

For the study – funded by Hort Innovation and Plant & 
Food Research and the Australian Macadamia Society 
(AMS) – researchers conducted a trial in a Bundaberg 
orchard which investigated pollination impacts on four 
different nut varieties.

The trials showed when researchers hand-pollinated 
flowers along rows of different varieties, in almost all cases 
(44 of 47 trials), more than double the nuts were produced 
compared to those not hand pollinated. This suggested that 
when pollinators, particularly bees, had the opportunity to 
transfer pollen between different macadamia varieties, 
similar results could occur.

Hort Innovation chief executive John Lloyd said these 
findings complement a range of efforts underway through 
the grower-owned not-for-profit company.

“The consumer appetite for Australian macadamia nuts is 
insatiable with a trade-focussed agenda seeing the export 
value jumping 66 per cent between 2015 and 2016 to 
$253M,” he said.

“Domestically, 19 per cent of households are consuming 
macadamias, and we are working with industry and the 
AMS to increase that figure through a three-year $5.5M 
marketing campaign being delivered using grower levies. 
This research, along with a host of other projects, will 
further support those efforts.” Lead researcher, Plant and 
Food Research pollination scientist Dr Brad Howlett, said 
the project also uncovered important early findings about 
pollinators.

“Honeybees are the most common macadamia pollinators 
but we also see stingless bees, lycrid beetles, soldier beetles 
and flies,” he said.“Research has shown the more varied 
the pollinators, the better. This is because pollinators are 
more likely to complement each other by moving pollen 
between trees in different ways.”

Dr Howlett said growers needed to choose varieties for 
planting carefully because pollination from one tree to the 
next can only occur between varieties that flower at the 
same time.

AMS chief executive Jolyon Burnett said insect numbers 
are affected by weather and surrounding habitat, so it is 
important for growers to know what is happening in their 
orchard to make the most of surrounding pollination 
services.

“Monitoring insects visiting flowers will allow growers 
to adjust their strategies to increase the number and 
consistency of flower visits across their orchards,” he said.

“For example, if flower visits are low, introducing honey 
bee or stingless bee hives will significantly boost the 
number of insects visiting flowers.” 

Media Contact: Kelly Vorst-Parkes 044 7304 255

 15 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017

Unit 1/33 Maddox Street Alexandria NSW 2015 Australia

30kW

47.7kg/hr.

TAMWORTH BRANCH
NSW APIARISTS’ ASSOCIATION INC.

BEEKEEPER FIELD DAY

Saturday 7 October 2017
Tamworth Agricultural Institute (DPI)  

4 Marsden Park Road Tamworth NSW 2340

If you have an interest in beekeeping you are 
very welcome to attend this Field Day

Entry $5 for adults
BBQ Lunch available - Gold coin Donation

Presenters: Rod Bourke - DPI, Casey Cooper, 
Allan Thomas, Ray Hull, Norm Maher & others

Inside Sessions

9.00 - 9.15 Introduction and Welcome - Norm  
  Maher and Ray Hull

9.15 - 9.45 Biosecurity Update and Code of  
  Practice - Rod Bourke

9.45 - 10.15    Biosecurity for Beekeepers Course -  
  Rod Bourke

10.15 - 10.45 A close look at American Foul Brood  
  Disease, Chalkbrood, Small Hive  
  Beetle and Wax Moth - Allan Thomas

10.45 - 11.15 MORNING TEA
Outside Session   (Bring your own protective gear)

11.15 - 12.00 How to open a hive, Inspect for   
  disease  and reassemble the hive -  
  Allan Thomas & Ray Hull

12.00 - 12.30 How to assess a queens performance,              
  what to look for, laying patterns inside  
  the hive - Casey Cooper & Ray Hull

12.30 - 1.30   LUNCH BBQ - Gold Coin Donation  
	 	 																											&	Raffle	Draw

Inside Sessions

1.30 - 3.00 A look at Queen Breeding - Casey  
  Cooper, Ray Hull & Norm Maher

  The natural queen breeding process   
	 	 Artificial	Insemination	of	unmated	
  queens

  How to breeders select breeding stock  
  queens and drones

3.00 - 3.30 Roundtable discussion and questions   
  with Ray Hull & Norm Maher

Coffee and Head Home

Enquiries:  Contact Ray Hull 0407 469 176
To confirm your attendance email Norm 

Maher: normmaher@hotmail.com



By Bill Winner

Having known Noel for 46 years, I can say with full 
confidence that what really mattered was that he 
was my friend and at times counsellor and on other 
occasions teacher.
 
Noel had one special gift that he gave willingly to 
many – his time! He was always willing to listen and 
give advice when it was sought.

Over the days following his passing I spoke to many 
within our industry who knew Noel, the one word 
that kept coming up was that he was a Gentleman. 

He served his industry well and with dignity and 
honour. 

Like so many leaders in this industry Noel recognised 
opportunities and the need to adapt and change. He 
quickly saw the merits of mechanical advancement 
not just with vehicles but also with extracting 
facilities. He had installed one of the first Pender GT 
180 Horizontal extractors. 

He and the late Sterling Kershaw recognised the value 
of Quality Assurance and both upgraded their food 
handling facilities to the very high standard that is 
maintained to this day. Both operations are B-QUAL 
accredited.

His understanding of bees and beekeeping meant he 
truly was a “Master Beekeeper” and in the tradition of 
such notable men he was quick to recognise change, 
the value of research, the need to stand up for his 
industry.

He served on the executive of the Commercial 
Apiarists Association of NSW in two stints, 1977 
and again from 1984 to 1985 as that associations 
President. In that period he dealt with major issues 
such as the reforming of the CAA and was heavily 
involved in the Industries Assistance Commission 
Review of Biological Control of Echium Species. It 
was during those times that his bond with industry 
leaders such as Keith McIlvride and Linton Briggs 
came to the fore. He was bold, identifying his support 
against biological control, while recognising that 
his open stand could have had a seriously negative 
effect on the flourishing family business. But Noel; 
said it as it was, carefully and considered as always. 
Thankfully there were no hard feelings and the 
business continues to this day.

He and Barbara were regular attendees at the NSW 
state conferences along with interstate conferences. 
When he spoke you listened because his opinion 
was always worth listening too and always aimed at 
improving the lot of his fellow beekeepers.

He recognised true science diligently working along 
with his friend and colleague Dr Doug Somerville 

assisting Researcher John Rhodes in ground breaking 
research on queen bees, spending countless hours 
with Doug in the field working on the project. The 
resulting paper was applauded by honey producers 
and noted worldwide for the quality of the research. 
Doug recounted that the extensive periods of time 
spent with Noel, were amongst the fondest memories 
that he has of his over 30 years of being involved in 
the beekeeping industry.

When it came to talking about bees, time did not 
weary Noel. He was quite ill a short time ago and 
his son; Neil called me and asked me to give his 
Dad a call to brighten him up. Great! How do you 
do that over the phone? It only took about 3 minutes 
and we were into a discussion about a simple board 
that the family had used for 30 years when raising 
queen bees.  About an hour later I had a great piece 
for the Capilano Newsletter on “The Bingley Board”. 
I’m not sure if I brightened Noel’s day, although I can 
report, as always he brightened mine! That was one 
of many articles in the company Newsletter that never 
named Noel but he was the ever reliable source.

Noel was a fine honey blender, with my role at 
Capilano expanding through the 1990’s Noel would 
often in our regular phone calls give me hints on 
blending and which honeys went together to produce 
good blends. All invaluable advice. In time I have put 
what I learned into practice even when judging honey 
at such honey shows as the Sydney Royal’s, National 
Honey Show. Though Barbara would tell you I placed 
strain on the friendship when for two years in a row 
I did not award first prize to their famous creamed 
honey. I made up for it last year when it again picked 
up a first. Relationship restored!

Here we have focused on Noel and the beekeeping 
community, but in life he has been blessed with a 
wonderful family supporting him at all times and Noel 
supporting them. In life’s journey we rarely come 
across such a complete unit bonded by the patriarch.

He stands shoulder to shoulder with what would be 
in sporting terms the immortals, the likes of QLD’s 
acclaimed researcher Graham Kleinschmidt, FCAAA 
stalwart Linton Briggs, NSW industry greats such 
as Alan Clemson, Keith McIlvride, Neil Peadon, 
Sterling Kershaw and South Australian Rex Deer, 
perhaps it is best to leave the list there.

At a person’s death kind words are offered.  Indeed 
all of us merit praise for our life’s achievements and 
the contributions as individuals that we make but 
some stand out that little bit more and will long be 
remembered by those that knew them. 

Noel was not an industry giant! He was a colossus! 
May he rest in peace. A grateful industry extends 
its deepest sympathy to his loving wife Barbara and 
family, long will he linger in our memories.

TRIBUTE TO NOEL BINGLEY

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 16 



VALE
NOEL BINGLEY

19 July 1932 – 19 July 2017

Noel was a huge and integral part in the lives of those that 
knew and loved him. His contributions in life extended 
beyond that of his family, sharing his experience and 
knowledge with all whom he encountered.     
                  
Noel was the eldest of two sons. He was born on the 19 
July 1932 to Herbert and Clarice Bingley.  Noel was born 
at Auburn private hospital in Queanbeyan then brought 
home to the farm at Sutton, now known as “Weerona” 
where he lived and worked his entire life.

As a young boy he attended Sutton Public school, where he 
would have most probably been under the strict tutelage of 
Mr Richard Byrne, and Mr Hobson. He would have learnt 
book binding amongst Math and English lessons, as well 
as training hard for sporting events. He was remembered 
as a tall strapping young lad, quiet but happy and friendly 
to all.  Noel was lucky enough to have a push bike which 
he rode from the family farm to Sutton school each day.  
He was apparently very proficient at trapping rabbits to 
make ends meet during these early years.

Noel then completed his schooling through correspondence 
and eventually became a builder.  As with everything 
he took pride in producing a quality finish and was well 
respected in the trade at that time.  Noel was involved 
in the building of numerous woolsheds and granaries on 
local farms and properties including the granary at the old 
Tuggeranong Homestead and of course the local Sutton 
Village Hall.  He was still working the farm together with 
his father and brother, as Herbert Bingley and Sons.
 
Noel was 18years old when a friend showed him a hive of 
bees in a tree… And there began his fascination, love and 
passion for beekeeping which just simply never faded. For 
the next few years he would build up his hive numbers by 
removing nests from trees whenever he could, around his 
building work. 

Many of you may not be aware that both Noel and Barbara 
were talented Ballroom dancers and tutors. They actually 
met when Barbara was 17 years old and Noel was asked to 
be her debut partner when they were both teaching dance 
at the Mal Strahan dance Studios in Canberra.  … they 
must have seen something they really liked in each other 
as they have been together ever since.  They dated for 12 
months, were engaged and then married on 5 December 
1959.  Both continued dancing until the 1960’s when time 
for family and work took precedence.  Noel was still then 
a builder by trade and helping to run the property but did 
keep a few beehives as a hobby.  Noel and Barbara have 
4 children, 10 grandchildren and 1 great grandchild. They 
have been married nearly 58 years.  Noel always said that 
he had 3 great loves in his life….

Bees,, Apple Pie. And Barbara!! She always came in third!!

By 1961-62 Noel had built his hive numbers up to 250 
and had to make the decision to choose between building 
and beekeeping… clearly beekeeping won out and his 
love of beekeeping stayed with him to the very end.  Noel 
was involved in all facets of the beekeeping industry and 

the positive impact that he made.  He was always keen to 
promote honey awareness to the general public and did so 
by exhibiting at the Sydney show, where he and Barbara 
won numerous awards. The highlight of all his hard work 
was in 2012 when Noel and Barbara won the John Ross 
award and the following year when they received a sash 
and badges in recognition of them being an exhibitor for 
35 continual years at the Royal Easter Show.

The early years of beekeeping were physically tough and 
this did take its toll on Noel’s body and health although 
he always remained deeply interested in all aspects of 
the operation.  When he could no longer work in the field 
he became the operations “chief maintenance man”.  His 
highlight was the regular ‘daily updates’ when his sons 
were away. 

During this latter part of his life he also enjoyed spending 
evenings at the club with Barbara, attending bee 
conferences, meetings, socialising and traveling with their 
apiarist friends--- in fact he enjoyed most things so long 
as it involved BEES.  As with most beekeepers, he loved 
nothing more than talking to other beekeepers about bees, 
and as typical with ALL beekeepers he always drove his 
vehicle with one eye on the road and one eye searching for 
buds in the trees.

Noel started and headed what is one of the most successful 
beekeeping operations in the southern NSW… Two of his 
sons joined the operation in the 1980’s and are continuing 
his legacy today. 

Noel lived a life that was full. He accomplished a lot and 
the words that we have here hardly do him justice. It is 
impossible to put your life and all that you meant to us in 
just a few lines.

Noel was witty, funny and smart. He was respected by 
many, was loved by many and will be missed by many.

 17 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES AUSTRALIA
WE SUPPLY EVERYTHING FOR BEEKEEPERS

FROM HOBBY TO COMMERCIAL

CONTACT:
Send us an email:  info@lysonau.com.au
Visit our website:  www.lysonau.com.au
Give us a call:  0467 233 292 or 0407 070 670
Visit us on facebook:  www.facebook.com/lysonau

We sell the following products:
Polystyrene Hives

Nucleus Hives
Mating Hives

Travelling Hive Boxes
Feeders (hive & stand alone)
Honey Extraction Equipment

(2 frame up to 80 frame)
Honey Bottlers (manual to auto)

Suits, Veils & Gloves
Bee Tools

Cleaning Agents
Candle Moulds

Candle Making Supplies

Capping Extruders
Wax Melters

Settler Tanks up to 2000L with 
or without heating & mixer
Dehydraters & Creamers

Queen Breeding Equipment
Queen Rearing Equipment

Honey Sumps & Filters
Pollen Dryers

and much, much more....

Optima Processing Line
40 frame extraction line
Special Introductory 

Price
$38,000

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 18 



By David Sparkes
5 Jul 2017 

Scientists investigating how bees see colours say the 
insect's highly efficient visual system could revolutionise 
the way robots and drones view the world.

The way humans see colour is heavily affected by the 
changing light around them, such as during a sunset or 
in the middle of the night, but bees see the same colour 
regardless.

The Melbourne-based team has studied how bees solve 
this problem, by using three special eyes on top of their 
head, in addition to two main eyes at the front.

"The three eyes point skyward and they directly sample 
the colour of the light above us," Dr Adrian Dyer of RMIT 
University said.  "If it's a sunny day or a cloudy day, [those 
three eyes] can detect that.

“It means their brain knows what kind of lighting 
conditions they are in and then, when they are looking 
directly at a flower, they can say, 'Ah, it's a blue sky day, so 
the correct colour should appear like this, or if it's a cloudy 
day it should appear like something else”.

This ability is vital to bees, as it allows them to find the 
best flowers to collect food to take back to their hive.

The team discovered that the three eyes on top of the bee's 
head, called ocelli, contain two colour receptors that are 
perfectly tuned for sensing the colour of ambient light.

The information from the ocelli is integrated with the 
colours seen by the two front eyes.

To prove this was happening, the researchers mapped 
"neural tracings" sent from the ocelli, showing they feed 
into the areas of the bee's brain that processes colours.

The project was completed by a joint team from RMIT 
University, Monash University, University of Melbourne 
and Deakin University and their findings will be published 
today in the scientific journal, Proceedings of the National 
Academy of Sciences of the United States of America. 

TECHNOLOGY TO COPY THE BEES
Just as humans cannot see colours reliably, because the 
light around us changes, cameras, robots and drones have 
the same problem.

Dr Dyer said this long-running conundrum has held back 
the advance of technology to perform a range of tasks.

"This is a very big problem for machine vision — how 
to make reliable decisions when the colour of the light 
changes," he said.

"So our study looked at how bees solve the problem."

The team discovered the mathematical principals used 
within a bee's brain to process data collected by the 
three top eyes about the surrounding light and make an 
adjustment for what the two main eyes are seeing in front 
of the bee.

The mathematical formula can be easily programmed into 
a computer.

One example of how the technology could be used is in 
horticulture.  Drones could fly around an orchard, possibly 
at night, and accurately detect the colour of different fruits 
to determine whether they are ready for picking.

The manager can then make accurate decisions about how 
to deploy his workforce.

This more accurate ability to analyse colour could also be 
used by drones to inspect infrastructure, such as bridges, 
or to analyse mineral sands.

"These ideas have been around for a while, but the problem 
has been how to judge colour accurately," Dr Dyer said.

The project was supported by a grant from the Australian 
Research Council.

BEE BRAIN FORMULA FOR SEEING COLOURS MORE 
EFFECTIVELY COULD BE USED IN DRONES, ROBOTS

NOTIFYING BEE PESTS 
& DISEASES IN NSW

 
There has been some confusion about notifying bee 
pests and diseases under the new Act. 
 
Please widely distribute this link:

https://biosecurity.transactcentral.com/Biosecurity/
servlet/SmartForm.html?formCode=biosecurityrisk

This is the link through which you can notify. 
 
It is a legal requirement to notify Nosema, 
Chalkbrood, Small Hive Beetle, AFB and EFB 
within 24 hours. 
 
If you suspect an exotic pest or disease (e.g. Varroa, 
tracheal mites, Asian bees), do not use this form. 
Rather call 1800 084 881 immediately. 
 
This requirement remains in place to support 
international market access for beekeepers. 
 
Dr Chris Anderson
Manager Plant Biosecurity Prevention & Preparedness
NSW Department of Primary Industries
Biosecurity & Food Safety 
161 Kite Street | Locked Bag 21 | Orange NSW 2800  
T: 02 6391 3559 | F: 02 6361 9976 | M: 0429 201 388
E: chris.anderson@dpi.nsw.gov.au  
W: http://www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/biosecurity

 19 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



THE FROST REPORT
Elizabeth Frost
Education Officer, Honey Bees 
Tocal Agricultural College, NSW Dept. of Primary Industries 
T: 02 4939 8821 M: 0437 731 273 E: elizabeth.frost@dpi.nsw.gov.au

Finalist for 2017 NSW Trainee of 
the Year: Travis Mills

It gives me great pleasure to announce that Travis Mills, 
of North Star, has been awarded Finalist for Trainee 
of the Year and Achievement in Agriculture at the 2017 
NSW Training Awards held on 23 June 2017 for the New 
England Region. 

Travis, having had his own bee hives for several years, 
decided while still a student at Warialda High School, 
to pursue workplace experience with a commercial 
beekeeper. After two weeks of work placement with Steve 
Webber from Ruby Creek Farm in Bingara, Travis decided 
beekeeping was a career worth pursuing. Martin Bower, 
Warialda High School Career Advisor, suggested the next 
step was a traineeship with Ruby Creek Farm.

 

Travis Mills at a Tocal College Queen Bee Breeding Course 
in Bingara with employer Steve Webber in the background

Employers Steve and Suzanne Webber took the initiative 
with new beekeeping industry entrant Travis and together 
filled out a Training Plan Proposal with their local 
Apprenticeship Centre which identified Tocal College as 

the only Registered Training Organisation (RTO #91166) 
in NSW delivering the Certificate III in Beekeeping as 
a Beekeeper Traineeship. Tocal enrolled Travis in the 
18 month-long Beekeeper Traineeship pathway to the 
Certificate III in Beekeeping Qualification (AHC32010) 
in March 2016. 

In addition to the guidance of Warialda High School 
Career Advisor Martin Bower and Ruby Creek Farm 
employers Steve and Suzy Webber, Travis says, “The 
support of my family in this choice has been fundamental 
in my achievement and after completing 12 months of 
my traineeship I know that this is the industry that’s right 
for me.” Travis’ parents Aleysa and Eric Mills own and 
operate an earth moving business in North Star.

Parents Aleysa and Eric Mills, son Travis Mills, employers 
Steve and Suzanne Webber at the New England Region 
2017 NSW Training Awards

Steve Webber vouches for the young trainee saying, 
“Travis Mills is a fine employee and has proven his worth 
time and time again. The work of a beekeeper is hard and 
demanding both physically and mentally and Travis has 
stepped up at every possible opportunity and as far as we 
are concerned he is absolutely deserving of Trainee of the 
Year.” 

Regarding opportunities through the National Training 
System, Travis says, “I have found that being able to leave 
school and participate in the workforce in an industry that 
I am passionate about has been the best thing I could have 
done. As I am still participating in a learning environment 
that is focused on what my interests are I am achieving 
much better results than if I had stayed at school.”

 

 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 20 



38th ANNUAL

Program
9.00 Welcome and Introduction 

9.15   Beekeeping around the world   
Bruce White OAM

9.45   Honey bee pollination  
Dr Doug Somerville

10.15  Beekeeping courses,  
Qualifications and Traineeships   
Elizabeth Frost

10.30   Morning tea - field demonstration of 
opening a beehive 

11.30   Small Hive Beetle research  
Dr Diana Leemon

12.00   National Biosecurity Code and AFB 
Rod Bourke NSW Bee Biosecurity Officer

12.30   Preparing hives and  
equipment for irradiation  
Jamie Crighton Steritech

12.50   Honey: extracting and harvesting  
Bill Winner

1.20   Lunch -  field demonstrations of 
hiving a swarm, opening a native 
stingless beehive 

3.00  Medicinal honey experiences  
Dr Lamorna Osborne

3.30   Leptospermum research update  
Simon Williams PhD candidate

4.00 Raffle draw and close

Tocal Beekeepers’ 
Field Day

2017

Trade show, hive construction demonstrations, honey 
tastings and sales, food/coffee available all day.

A free event for 
beekeepers and 

beekeepers-to-bee

Saturday 14th of 
October 2017

Tocal College, Tocal Road 
Paterson NSW

FREE!

Mobile: 0448 717 051
Mobile: 0407 762 847

Email: nma66500@bigpond.net.au

Beekeeper Trainee Travis Mills at the New England 
Region 2017 NSW Training Awards.

Upon completion of the Traineeship Travis hopes to 
continue working his own bees and building a business. 
Travis has been a great student at the Queen Bee Breeding, 
Artificial Insemination of Queen Bees, Using Bees for 
Pollination and Pests and Diseases of Honey Bees Courses 
he’s attended. 

The winner of the statewide Achievement in Agriculture 
Trainee of the Year award will be announced by the NSW 
Department of Industry in September 2017. If I had a vote, 
it’d go to the beekeeper.

Interested in the Beekeeper Traineeship?  Contact 
Elizabeth Frost at the email or phone numbers listed above.

 
  AUSTRALIAN      EXPORTERS
             ABN 96 078 192 300

 
 
Prices include GST:

1 - 10 ............................ $30.50 each
11 - 49 .......................... $28.00 each
50 - 100......................... $26.00 each
OVER 100 (in total) .... $25.50 each

           200 and over - Discounts apply

Queen Rearing Manager: Rose Taylor - 0409 667 908

Package bees available October to March... 
      Terms: Payment prior to delivery/pick-up

 FOR ORDERS OR ENQUIRIES CONTACT:
ROSE and NICOLE TAYLOR / ROWENA

1800 024 432 FREE CALL from anywhere in Australia
(Call from anywhere in Australia for the price of a local call)

IF UNANSWERED: (02) 6368 3788
Or write: 58 Marshalls Lane, Blayney, NSW 2799
Email: aqbe@bigpond.com / Fax: 02 6368 3799

 21 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



By: Jerry Bromenshenk  - 21 October 2016 

Large scale beekeepers often place hives on pallets and 
move them using forklifts and flatbed trucks.

Small scale beekeepers are more likely to have a pickup 
truck or trailer. The problem is loading and unloading 
hives, especially if one is working alone.

A bed-mounted hoist is really handy but most are 
expensive.  It’s time to make a trip to a discount tool store 
like Harbor Freight (HF) or Northern Tool. I’ve got a 
nearby Harbor Freight store. A hydraulic-jack ½ ton hoist 
with a hand-crank winch costs $89 for a short crane and 
$149 for a taller crane. For another $89, you can toss the 
hand-winch and replace it with an electric ATV winch with 
a wireless remote control. Now you can operate the winch 
while steadying the hive.

Crane down

If you don’t mind bolting everything into the bed of the 
truck or trailer, you’re ready to go. Just be sure to add a 
reinforcing plate to the truck bed, the thin bed sheet metal 
won’t take the strain. If your truck has a trailer hitch, spend 
another $18 for a 12” receiver hitch extender. Weld the 
base plate of the hoist to the extension, and you’ve got a 
crane that can be easily mounted and dismounted.   If you 
or a friend can weld, that’s a total of $256 for the taller 
lift. Cost will be a bit more if you need to pay someone to 
attach the base onto the extension.

A MAKE IT YOURSELF HIVE LOADER

 

 

This works very well, but the downside is that since the 
crane is in the middle of the truck. You will have to either 
remove the tailgate or lift the hives up and over the sides 
of the truck. A better solution is to move the hoist to the 
side of the truck so that the tailgate can be opened. You can 
find this type of crane on the web in aluminum or steel for 
around $1500 plus shipping – ouch!

Not to worry, a chunk of square tubing welded into a T 
solves the problem. The hoist base needs support for heavy 
lifting, so you should add an adjustable foot. My design 
allows me to mount the crane on either side of any pickup 
with a trailer hitch. Basically, I had a T-shaped extension 
built, then added a longer, horizontal, square pipe that can 
be slid left or right to fit the truck, and a foot that slides up 
and down inside the vertical mast for the crane.

The t-shaped extension plus the horizontal pipe

This part takes the most fabrication work. You need to drill 
a hole through the center of the crane base and weld on a 
piece of square tubing to receive the leg of the foot plate. 
None of the dimensions are critical, just fit to the base of the 
crane that you purchase and use the right-sized extension 
for the hitch on your truck. If you want to be able to adjust 
the left or right length or the height of the foot for uneven 
terrain, you’ll need to drill some holes – how many is up to 
you.  Given that you are drilling two layers of rather thick-
walled square tubing; I highly recommend a drill press.

Adjustable foot

 

 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 22 



The version of this crane that I use on my own truck has 
one more feature. I added a direct-wired controller to the 
electric winch.  The wireless fob is easily to drop and 
lose in the grass, the battery may die, and there’s a bit of 
lag between pressing an up or down button and winch 
response. The crane-mounted controller is more precise, 
can’t be lost, and runs off the battery.

A few tips – the HF hand-crank winch has soft teeth and 
the cable may jam when spooling. If you use the HF 
winch, take up cable slack without any load, then use the 
jack to lift the load. If you lift the weight of a heavy hive 
by cranking the winch, it will self-destruct in a season or 
two. Leave the hydraulic jack in the down-position when 
not using. The jack shaft is prone to rusting if exposed to 
weather.  Hook a loop of string through the keyhole in the 
remote control for the winch and hook to your belt or wear 
around your neck (just be sure that the string will break 
before it chokes you, if you hook it on something). HF’s 
crane has a loop for the jack handle pipe at the base of the 
crane.

I worry about bouncing the jack handle out on rough roads, 
or someone using it to smash a window to steal things 
from the cab or maybe even the truck. I carry the steel 
jack handle under a seat and have a light-weight handle 
that I leave in the base of the crane. I made it from a piece 
of PVC pipe with a wooden towel glued inside to take the 
flex out of the PVC. Light, cheap to replace, and it’s likely 
to take a lot of work to break a window with a PVC pipe.

The crane swivels, just remember to lock it down when 
driving or you may lose the rear window as the boom 
swings inward. Also, collapse the boom to its shortest 
length so it can’t reach the window.

There’s a locking pin for the crane swivel near the top of 
the mast. I replaced the HF clip with a bolt and a large 
thumb nut, painted red so I can easily find it.  There’s also 

a grease-fitting near the top of the mast. Keep the mast 
well lubed; do so frequently or the mast will be hard to turn 
with a load on the crane. Don’t forget to raise the support 
foot before driving off! Otherwise you’ll dig a trench in 
the dirt or hear a scraping sound. Worst case, you hook a 
stump or curb and tear the whole thing off.

The one change I’d make if I did this over would be to 
bend up the front of the support foot so it would act more 
like a sled, and I’d round the corners of the crane base – 
it’d be easier on the shins. Finally, the whole thing bounces 
and rattles if left loose. Before driving, I attach the crane 
hook to a bed tie-down, then tighten the crane until the 
cable pulls tight and starts to lift the whole assembly. That 
lifts the support foot even higher off the ground, and it 
keeps the crane assembly secure and stable with little or 
no rattles.

Adjustable foot

As per lifting hives, I have ratchet-straps on all of my 
research hives. We slide the web strap through a D-ring, 
ratchet the strap tight, and attach the cable hook to the 
D-ring. That’s the cheapest and simplest solution.  There 
are lots of slings for lifting hives that you can build or 
buy.  Most either have a cradle the slips under the base of 
a hive or have clamping arms that use the handholds of a 
hive body.  However, that’s added expense and one more 
thing to carry.
       
 
Jerry Bromenshenk is a Class Development Leader at the 
University of Montana’s, Master Beekeeper Programs and 
retired Researcher in the Entomology Department there. 
He is a frequent contributor to Bee Culture.

 

 

 

Contact: Phil Kethel
15 Crawford Close Bellingen NSW 2454

Ph/Fax:  (02) 6655 1385  
Mobile:  0428 960 917

Email: philkhydescreekww@bigpond.com

HYDES CREEKWOODWORKS

BOXES
LIDS

CLEARER
 BOARDS
BOTTOM
 BOARDS

RISERS & MORE

FRAMES
FULL DEPTH

WSP
IDEALS

HONEY COMB
QUEEN CAGES

ALL AUSTRALIAN HOOP PINE

 23 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



NUPLAS PTY LTD - INJECTION MOULDERS
Tel 03 5032 9199  l  Fax 03 5032 9399  l  Email sales@nuplas.com.au

www.nuplas.com.au
Check out our website

NUPLAS
Plastic Bee Hives

TM

WHY BUY NUPLAS?
FEATURES
• 100% Australian made • Solid plastic construction

• White in colour • No painting or maintenance required

• Heavy duty construction  • Standard Langstroth Dimensions 

• UV resistant • Holds standard full depth frames

• Fully vented bases and lids • Hinged door for opening and closing the hive

• Unlimited life expectancy • Unique scalloped handles for lifting and carrying

• Provision for ID stamping • Fixing points for spring clips

BENEFITS
• Proven to perform better than a timber hive

• Proven in the field

• Maximise by saving time and money

• No dangerous wax dipping

• No painting

• No maintenance

• Comes flat-packed ready for assembly

•  Fully interchangeable with existing  

timber hives

• Fast delivery all over Australia

• Quick assembly time

• Ready for immediate use

BENEFITS to 
BUYING ONLINE...
•  Shop online at your leisure anytime

•  Browse products with no pressure

•  Take advantage of the Flat Rate $30.00 Delivery

•  Receive your order quickly

•  Safe & easy payment Methods

•  Australian Company! Australian Products!

HIVE SETS
Quality plastic 8 or 10 frame full hive sets 
available in single, double or triple configurations.

›  Available in Single, Double and Triple hive sets
›   Quality long term investment
›   Easily assembled, sturdy hive set to withstand rigorous cleaning,  

treatments and transportation
›   Cool white colour with UV stabilizer (guaranteed 35 yrs)
›   Flat packed for easy shipping
›  Saves time and money as no need for painting or wax dipping
›  Hygienic and easy to maintain
›  Assists disease prevention
›  Standard lid and base

SPECIAL FEATURES...



NUPLAS PTY LTD - INJECTION MOULDERS
Tel 03 5032 9199  l  Fax 03 5032 9399  l  Email sales@nuplas.com.au

www.nuplas.com.au
Check out our website

NUPLAS
Plastic Bee Hives

TM

WHY BUY NUPLAS?
FEATURES
• 100% Australian made • Solid plastic construction

• White in colour • No painting or maintenance required

• Heavy duty construction  • Standard Langstroth Dimensions 

• UV resistant • Holds standard full depth frames

• Fully vented bases and lids • Hinged door for opening and closing the hive

• Unlimited life expectancy • Unique scalloped handles for lifting and carrying

• Provision for ID stamping • Fixing points for spring clips

BENEFITS
• Proven to perform better than a timber hive

• Proven in the field

• Maximise by saving time and money

• No dangerous wax dipping

• No painting

• No maintenance

• Comes flat-packed ready for assembly

•  Fully interchangeable with existing  

timber hives

• Fast delivery all over Australia

• Quick assembly time

• Ready for immediate use

BENEFITS to 
BUYING ONLINE...
•  Shop online at your leisure anytime

•  Browse products with no pressure

•  Take advantage of the Flat Rate $30.00 Delivery

•  Receive your order quickly

•  Safe & easy payment Methods

•  Australian Company! Australian Products!

HIVE SETS
Quality plastic 8 or 10 frame full hive sets 
available in single, double or triple configurations.

›  Available in Single, Double and Triple hive sets
›   Quality long term investment
›   Easily assembled, sturdy hive set to withstand rigorous cleaning,  

treatments and transportation
›   Cool white colour with UV stabilizer (guaranteed 35 yrs)
›   Flat packed for easy shipping
›  Saves time and money as no need for painting or wax dipping
›  Hygienic and easy to maintain
›  Assists disease prevention
›  Standard lid and base

SPECIAL FEATURES...



HEAT YOUR HONEY PLANT  
FOR LESS THAN $30.00 A DAY!!!* 

ENQUIRIES TO: 

 Thermostatically Controlled 
 Running at 98° +/-2° 
 Wash down hose & gun included in package 
 Diesel Fired, Economical to run, 2Litres per hour 
 Simple & Reliable! 20 plus years of  field  
 service and counting! 
 Under 3 amps power consumption** 

SELF CONTAINED HOT WATER RECYCLING SYSTEM 

130 GIPPS RD, SMITHFIELD NSW 2164 
P: (02) 9725 4211  F: (02) 9725 2631 
Email: info@spitwaternsw.com.au 

495 GRAND JUNCTION RD, WINGFIELD SA 5013 
P: (08) 8244 0110 F: (08) 8244 0156 
Email: info@spitwatersa.com.au 

*Based on a 10 hour working day ** In our field tests 

® 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 26 



ACORN Plastic Products:
• Full depth plastic foundations
• Full depth plastic frames
• Full depth drone comb frames

Timber:
•  Assembled, screwed, wax dipped  

and painted boxes
• Assembled and wired full depth frames
• Alliance flat pack boxes and frames

Protective Clothing:
•  Sherriff clothing and washable gloves  
• Ventilated suits and jackets

Queen Rearing:
• Jenter queen rearing kit   

Smokers and Hive Tools:
•  Dadant smokers - loved by professional  

bee-keepers everywhere

+ Many more brands and products

Hornsby Branch
63A Hunter Lane Hornsby NSW 2077

Phone: 02 9477 5569   |  Fax: 02 9477 7494 

Trading hours: Mon – Fri  9am - 5pm,  

Sat  9am - 4pm

Mt Druitt Branch
Unit 11, 71 Kurrajong Ave Mt Druitt NSW 2770 

Phone: 02 9625 5424   |  Fax: 02 9625 7589

Trading hours: Mon – Fri  10am - 6pm

Sat  10am - 5pm

For all your 
beekeeping 
needs

  Exclusive rights of import in Australia

info@hornsby-beekeeping.com  |  hornsby-beekeeping.com

Bulk 
Prices 

Available

Call or visit us today.

Hornsby
Beekeeping Supplies
For all your beekeeping needs

 27 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



As we moved past 30 June and into a new financial year 
most of you have probably been happy to see that your 
bees are becoming a bit more active as they start getting 
their queens back into gear, as they have noted the days 
are getting slightly longer (but maybe not warmer yet!). 
Another important event that’s occurred is as of 1 July 
2017, NSW has introduced new regulations to govern 
beekeeping within the state.

There are quite a number of changes and DPI will be 
providing information about these in the coming months.  
These changes have been introduced to support protecting 
the biosecurity of NSW honey bee industry and to promote 
safe beekeeping practices across the state. 
   
The main point that I will be discussing is the Australian 
Honey Bee Industry Code of Practice (the Code), which 
has been developed at a National level by the Australian 
Honey Bee Industry Council (AHBIC-the peak body for 
beekeepers in Australia), Plant Health Australia (PHA-
whom oversees the National Biosecurity response for 
plant industries, including for honey bees) and all state 
Beekeeping bodies through many years of consultation. 
From 1July the Code has become a very important 
document for NSW beekeepers to think about, as it 
represents the basic standard for beekeeping biosecurity 
and should be adopted by all beekeepers.
 
The Code has been developed to address a number of long 
term issues faced by the industry to assist with raising 
the overall standard of Biosecurity within Beekeeping 
in Australia. A lot of this comes back to the fact that 
“biosecurity is a shared responsibility”, meaning that in 
order to reduce the biosecurity threat all beekeepers need 
to ensure that they are not actually part of the biosecurity 
PROBLEM! 

My role, which is funded through the compulsory honey 
levy paid by commercial beekeepers, is to raise the level 
of awareness of the Code and to assist beekeepers in 
becoming compliant with it. 

 A basic breakdown of the code;

1. Beekeepers MUST be registered

2. Beekeepers MUST report Notifiable Diseases

3. Hives MUST be regularly inspected for significant 
pests & diseases

4. Beekeepers MUST control or eradicate pests & dis-
eases & MUST manage weak hives

5. Beekeepers MUST maintain records of biosecurity-
related actions & observations.

6. Hives MUST be appropriately constructed & branded

7. Beekeepers MUST NOT allow hives or appliances to 
become exposed or neglected

8. Beekeepers MUST allow their operation to be as-
sessed.

Additional requirements for Beekeepers who manage 50 
or more hives;

9. Beekeepers MUST demonstrate a minimum level 
of knowledge of pests and disease identification and 
management

10. Beekeepers MUST have honey tested annually for 
American foulbrood

11. Additional information must be provided annually.

Further to this the Code recommends that all beekeepers 
should;

12. Identify their Apiary Sites

13. Maintain a Barrier System of Hive Management.

Some helpful links are as follows;

http://beeaware.org.au/code-of-practice/
http://beeaware.org.au/code-of-practice/record-keeping/
http://www.planthealthaustralia.com.au/industries/honey-
bees/
http://www.planthealthaustralia.com.au/wp-content/
uploads/2012/12/Honey-Bee-biosecurity-sign.pdf  

As you can see a lot of these conditions are nothing new and 
are already being routinely practiced by most beekeepers 
around Australia. Many other Agriculture & Aquaculture 
industries have operated successfully under far greater 
compliance requirements for decades, so once everything 
is put into perspective you can see that the Code is quite 
fair, somewhat flexible and not overly onerous to abide by.

Unfortunately there are some beekeepers out there that 
are not following the basic conditions set out in the code 
(including even being registered!), and generally they 
are having a negative impact on the vast majority of 
other responsible beekeepers whom are doing everything 
right. These “uncompliant” operators will need to put 
in some extra work so that their operations reach the 
minimum standards required, or they will probably find it 
increasingly hard to stay within the industry. If you want 
to keep bees you should  understand that there are certain 
requirements and obligations that you need to abide by 
(just like keeping dangerous dogs or driving a car, truck or 
forklift etc.), and if you cannot meet those standards then 
perhaps you should not be doing it! I aim to assist these 
beekeepers to reach this standard, if they want to do so.

There are some requirements that will mean more work for 
some beekeepers, but not surprisingly a lot of Australia’s 
successful beekeepers already do that amount of work 
and more on their hive management. When you consider 
that there are commercial beekeepers out there that 
routinely average 200-300kg+ honey per hive/season it is 

BEE BIOSECURITY OFFICER 
REPORT - JULY 2017

Rod Bourke - NSW Bee Biosecurity Officer
NSW Department of Primary Industries - Biosecurity NSW
Tocal Ag College, Tocal Rd Paterson NSW 2320
Ph: 02 4939 8946  Mob: 0438 677 195 Email: rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 28 



not rocket science to suspect that they probably manage 
their hives very intensively and have no room for weak/
underperforming/diseased hives within their operation. 
They also move their hives frequently to the next honey 
flow/pollen source, but there is no room on their truck for 
non-performing hives so they work hard to minimize the 
incidence of “dead-wood” within their operation. For them 
it is better to invest time in prevention of the problem than 
in a cure for it later on, as that is going to become a major 
disruption to their business and cause economic losses. 

Whilst Amateur beekeepers do not rely on their bee 
hives providing them with an income to the same extent 
that commercial beekeepers do they will still find that 
allocating extra time for routine brood inspections and 
management saves them a lot of time and potentially grief 
in the long run. In all situations for both Commercial and 
Amateur Beekeepers it comes down to how much time 
you can afford to allocate to managing each individual 
hive…if you don’t have enough time to work each hive 
thoroughly then ask yourself if perhaps you may have too 
many hives? At some point the ratio of hives to beekeeper 
becomes unbalanced and there are simply not enough 
hours in the day to manage them all effectively…many 
have downsized operations to better suit their situations, 
and often been very pleased with the end result as their 
apiaries are consistently better performers than before. 

The main key performance indicators of a strong hive 
during the honey season are;

•	 Lots of frames of capped & uncapped brood

•	 Lots of bees

•	 Lots of pollen coming in

•	 Hopefully lots of nectar coming in too….

Beekeepers will not be able to achieve these standards if 
their bees are suffering disease or other negative impacts, 
and they won’t even necessarily know if the bees are 
underperforming unless they actually get under the 
excluder & look at their brood.  The excluder is only a 
barrier to stop the queen (hopefully) from getting up into 
the honey box…it SHOULD NOT be a barrier to stop the 
beekeeper getting down into the brood box, so get it off 
regularly and see what is going on down there!

In talks with a number of successful commercial beekeepers 
in NSW it is clear to see that brood inspections are a 
normal part of their seasonal beekeeping and can occur 
quite frequently. Every spring there is AT LEAST one full 
brood inspection where EVERY FRAME in the brood box 
has the bees shaken off and the frame THOROUGHLY 
INSPECTED.  At this time older frames are often removed 
(burned or irradiated) and new clean comb/wax foundation 
added. The queen is often assessed at this time and splits 
can be taken if needed. It is not uncommon that just one 
cell of AFB is found in a hive (during a thorough brood 
inspection) and as a result that hive is removed from the 
operation. They clearly understand and accept that one cell 
of AFB is ONE CELL too many & that hive has to be 
quickly removed, as if left there it will become a far bigger 
problem and may cause infection to other hives!

With swarm management during spring there will often 
be further brood frame inspection to find/remove queen 
cells (generally best to shake off excess bees when doing 
this as sometimes the bees hide small queen cells in drone 
comb or holes at the edges of frames), taking splits and 
investigating why hives are not performing to standard.

Some hives may get 4-6 brood inspections before 
Christmas and generally all hives get at least 1-2 more 
inspections before being closed down for winter. Not all 
of these inspections require every frame to be looked at 
& all bees to be shaken off, but if hives are not doing 

VISITORS

Contact:

PLEASE RESPECT
HONEY BEE BIOSECURITY

 

 29 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



very well then they should get this full brood inspection 
treatment so that you have all information available to 
you when deciding how to get the hive pumping again 
(or if it should be removed from service!). As long as you 
keep good records of your hive work, brood inspections 
& migratory travels you will be fulfilling one of the very 
important parts of the Code. 

These records may be vital for investigating/managing/
eradicating disease/pest outbreaks, so do not underestimate 
how vitally important it is to clearly record what you are 
doing. This may be one of the most challenging parts of 
the Code for some beekeepers to fulfil, but it should be 
looked at as a priority area to master if you have not yet 
done so.

At the end of the day the take-home message regarding 
the Code is pretty simple and honest…If you manage 
your bees to a high standard then you will have better and 
more consistent hives and reap better honey crops. You 
may need to put in a little bit more work/effort to achieve 
the minimum standards as set out in the Code, but in the 
new world that we live in it is expected by your peers 
that you will undertake that effort and achieve that level 
of responsibility, otherwise you are not undertaking your 
“Duty of care” to those others around you. If you neglect 
this responsibility you may unfairly impact or severely 
damage the businesses of other nearby beekeepers, do 
harm to the industry and also the community. It is very 
popular these days that somebody needs to be blamed for 
another’s problems, so try to not let it be you!

In order to be fully compliant and following the Code 
you may be required to change some of your old practices 
(not necessarily a bad thing to do!) and the workload from 

undertaking brood inspection and record keeping may 
increase, but this is also generally a positive move as these 
actions can help to improve your economic/profit outcomes 
anyway. There is nothing bad in the Code, especially if 
you are already doing everything to the correct standard. 
If you are not yet at the standard then maybe it is time that 
you went that way anyway, so I hope your journey is a 
productive one.

BOLT course & change of details
For those NSW registered commercial beekeepers (with 50 
hives or more) whom would like to do the Biosecurity for 
Beekeepers BOLT online course & have not yet received 
a token from me (to do it at no cost) please send me an 
e-mail to rod.bourke@dpi.nsw.gov.au listing your brand, 
individual or company name & I will get this out to you.

For all beekeepers use the following link to access the 
course. https://honeybee.canopihr.com.au

There are also many beekeepers on the DPI registered 
beekeeper database that have no listed e-mail address 
(or even mobile/landline numbers), so if you would like 
to receive your token for the BOLT course (plus other 
important industry news) please update all of your details 
using the following link & then send me an e-mail when 
you have. Don’t forget to also update your beehive numbers 
when you re-register every 2 years, plus whenever you 
sell/dispose of any beehives.

h t tp : / /www.dpi .nsw.gov.au /__da ta /asse t s /pdf_
file/0011/392447/Change-of-Beekeeper-Details-Form.pdf

 

 
 

It does what is says- Builds BEE$ 
a Complete Pollen Replacement based on 

Scientific Honeybee Industry Research 
(Fat Bees, Skinny Bees- RIRDC Pub No. 05/054) 

Visit:  www.beebuild.com.au for full story 
and how to feed. Available in 10 kg, 20kg 

(post or coach) and 25kg bulk buying 
 

Bee Build Protein Sausage: 500gm and 1kg 
(Also available at good Beekeeping Suppliers) 

 
Bee Boost: 500gm- a probiotic for bees 

 
Enquiries & Sales Contact: Laurie Dewar 

Ph: 07 54635633  0427725802 
Email: beebuild@optusnet.com.au 

 

 

 
 

Produced from tested Hygienic 
(Cleaning Gene) Stock for Rapid 

Response Behaviour 
 

Ex National Breeding Program. All profits 
invested in ongoing research 

Visit:  www.dewarcorp.com.au 
 

Open Mated Lines tested by: Lindsay 
Bourke (Tas.) and Mal Alroy (Qld) for 
geographical variation; also tested in 

the UAE against varroa 
 

Enquiries & Sales Contact: Laurie Dewar 
Ph: 07 54635633  0427725802 

Email: dewarqueens@optusnet.com.au 

 

Bee Build 
Inseminated 

Breeder Queens 
(DGQ’s- Dewar Gerdts) 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 30 



Grant was born in Sydney and moved to Orange with 
his family in 1966.

Grant attended East Orange Public School and then 
Canobolas High School. He was always an outdoor 
kid enjoying and exploring the bush not only on his 
own but also family holidays where always spent 
camping.

In 1974 at age 16 Grant got himself a job at Orange 
Bee Farms with Murray Charlton, Eddie Podmore and 
Kevin Bowyer. Grant was a natural learning about 
bees and the bush. Beekeeping took him from far 
western Queensland to the south coast of New South 
Wales and anywhere in between, camping under the 
stars.

The 1980’s saw Grant leave Orange Bee Farms 
buying his own beehives and gradually building his 
own business. Grant was now married with a young 
family so to value add you often found Grant at a 
market selling the honey he had proudly produced 
and packed. He also had small pollination contracts 
with local orchardists.

During the 90’s Grant got a job for a couple of years 
managing an export company where he learnt how 
to export live bees to Korea. His hive numbers now 
substantial, factory built Grant secured honey packing 
contracts, bred queen bees for domestic and export 
markets and of course exported package bees. His 
love of travel found him networking and selling bees 
and honey all around the world. Grant traded and 
visited countries such as Korea, Malaysia, Canada, 
United States, France, United Kingdom, United Arab 
Emirates, Japan and China just to name a few.

The year 2000 Grant formed the family company 
and traded as Goldfields Honey Bee and Pollination 
Services Pty Ltd. Jon his eldest son (his right-hand 
man) started working beside his father and Grant 
taught him his skills. 

Goldfields now secured almond contracts, exported 
live bees from Western Australia, every year saw a 
new expansion to the business now becoming one of 
the biggest beekeepers in the industry. Grants love of 
Australian history saw him buy an old Cobb and Co 
building midway between Bathurst and Orange now 
known as The Beekeepers Inn. This is now a bustling 
tourist facility promoting and educating both locals 
and tourists his love of bees, honey, farming and the 
Australian bush.

During the past seven years Grant has built a new 
and modern factory which has global accreditation. 
This is where honey is extracted, where honey is 
packed for major distributors & supermarkets, where 
beehives are built and maintained and where you can 
find the odd beekeeper that has just called in for a chat 
and often some advice.

During the last couple of years Grant had started to 
take things a bit easier enjoying his hobbies, traveling 
and antique collecting and dealing.
 
None of this was achieved without his loyal staff. 
They are from all parts of the world and all section 
of the community. Not only has he helped train 
beekeepers he has created a business that has trained 
chefs, hospitality staff, administration, processing 
workers and from time to time employed with those 
that are disadvantaged. Grant was a quiet achiever 
and was always promoting his industry behind the 
scenes and often a mentor to many.

Grants greatest pride is his family who all work in the 
business. Grant is survived by his son Jon (beekeeper 
and his right-hand man) his son Mark (chef, brewer 
and café manager) his daughter Claire (Café, tourism 
and event manager) and youngest son Sam (honey 
packer, factory manager and beehive manufacturer) 
and of course his wife Vicki (administrator). Grant 
also has three beautiful grandsons Billy, Max and 
Winston.

Grants favourite saying “Haven’t had a day off since 
1977.

Sadly, Grant passed away on the 5 June 2017 after a 
short battle with cancer.

OBITUARY
GRANT HENRY LOCKWOOD 

21 May 1958 - 5 June 2017

Grant Lockwood  “gone to the big beehive in the sky”

 31 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 32 



PUSH FOR SECURE 
POLLINATION TO BOOST 

FARM PRODUCTIVITY
RIRDC Media Release

Some of the most important questions and concerns 
currently facing pollination-dependent industries will 
be answered in an Australian first, multi-million dollar 
research project.
 
The ‘Securing Pollination for More Productive Agriculture: 
Guidelines for effective pollinator management and 
stakeholder adoption’ project is supported by funding from 
the Australian Government Department of Agriculture 
and Water Resources as part of its Rural R&D for Profit 
programme.
 
It will support collaboration between Australia’s most 
knowledgeable bee and pollination researchers to assess the 
contribution of pollinators to nine Australian crops (apples 
pears, lucerne, almonds, canola, melons, blueberries, 
raspberries, mangoes), investigate re-establishing native 
vegetation to support pollinator food and nesting resources, 
and use new technologies to communicate the findings to 
farmers.
 
Four sub-projects will be carried out under the project, 
managed by the Rural Industries Research and 
Development Corporation (RIRDC), and co-funded and 
delivered by Australian National University, University of 
Adelaide, University of New England and University of 
Sydney.
 
The agricultural sector will be represented by project 
partners including Lucerne Australia, Apple and Pear 
Growers Australia SA, Almond Board of Australia, 
Australian Melon Association, Australian Mango Industry 
Association, and Raspberries and Blackberries Australia.
 
Paul Blackshaw is RIRDC’s Project Manager. He 
says the outcomes of the four year project will 
offer multiple benefits to a wide range of sectors. 
“From securing productive agricultural environments, to 
improving vegetation, to future proofing against disease 
and pests like Varroa and boosting honey bee colonies, this 
project will help agricultural and horticultural producers 
to improve yields and rates of pollination,” Mr Blackshaw 
said.
 
Initial research work has already begun including 
experiments to assess pollination deficits in apple orchards 
and pollinator habitats in the Adelaide Hills, as well as 
pollination field work with the blueberry and raspberry 
sectors in New South Wales.
  
Other partners to the project include Horticulture 
Innovation Australia, Primary Industries and Resources 
SA, Department of Environment Water and Natural 
Resources SA, Trees for Life, Greening Australia, Costa, 
Native Vegetation Council, Natural Resources Northern 
and Yorke (SA), SA Australian Apiarist Association, 
O’Connor NRM, Adelaide and Mount Lofty Ranges NRM 
Board and TERN Eco-informatics.

Media contact: Megan Woodward 0487 352 859

VIABILITY OF ROYAL 
JELLY PRODUCTION 

INDUSTRY IN AUSTRALIA 
ASSESSED

RIRDC Industry Case Study 

New technology developed in China has been trialled by 
Australian researchers in an effort to uncover the potential 
for a royal jelly production industry in Australia.
 
Royal jelly is a popular ingredient in cosmetics, as 
well as health supplements, and has a wholesale 
international market value of $US135 million per annum.   

To date, commercial royal jelly production in Australia has 
been limited due to the labour intensive process to hand 
graft larvae and manually extract the product.
 
The study, Australian Royal Jelly: Market Opportunity 
Assessment based on production that uses new labour 
saving technology, funded by the Honey Bee and 
Pollination Program, looked to identify the size of the 
potential market for royal jelly produced locally.
 
Chair of the Program’s Advisory Panel, Michael Hornitzky, 
said Chinese technology that reduces the labour required 
to produce the high value product was brought to Australia 
and reviewed by a Victorian beekeeper as part of the 
research.
 
“A number of Australian beekeepers have expressed 
interest in royal jelly production and this study provided 
an important insight in to not just the market interest, but 
also to what extent the economics of production change 
with this technology being available,” Dr Hornitzky said.
 
The technology is based on a modified hand operated 
centrifugal honey extractor and simplifies the process 
significantly, to just under one and a half hours of beekeeper 
time necessary per hive, per production cycle.
 
“There is a huge market for royal jelly and it’s something 
that could value add to a high integrity industry here and 
while the study showed that the breakeven cost of supply 
is substantially less when the Chinese technology is 
utilised, the production costs are more than the retail price 
of imported alternatives,” Dr Hornitzky said.
 
The study’s authors, Michael Clarke of AgEconPlus 
and Peter McDonald of McDonald Honey, found that 
the indicative breakeven costs would be approximately 
$520/kg, compared to the Australian retail price for 
royal jelly made in China, at just under $300/kg.   

The study recommends further investigations in to other 
innovations that may work in favour of a lower production 
cost for Australia royal jelly in the future.
 
Read the full report here: https://rirdc.infoservices.com.
au/items/17-017

 33 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



T/F 03 5664 8382  E shayo@sympac.com.au  W www.aussiehive.com.au

PATENT PENDING

Prove it for yourself! Place your order now to ensure 
delivery of your Aussie Hives by Spring. 
And look forward to increased honey production!

AUSSIE HIVES™
The better hive for higher production  The better hive 

The new Aussie Hive by Hasson’s Hives
Australia is robust yet light with excellent
thermal insulation for healthier, stronger,
more productive bees. It needs virtually
no maintenance and will outlast any

other hive on the market.

Food–grade polymer 
reduces hive disease and 
eliminates paint contamination

Polymer is water resistant for
drier hives

Industry standard 10 frame

Strong, lightweight, no-maintenance 
construction

Insulated to control internal hive 
temperature, support brood 
development and reduce 
stress on bees

Increases honey 
production

             AUSTRALIAN QUEEN BEE LINE PTY LTD
ABN 88610746257

21 Leewood Drive, Orange NSW 2800

1.  Selling Italian and Carniolan Queens

         1 - 10 ------------------ $28.00 each plus postage
11 - 49 ----------------- $25.00 each
50 - 99 ----------------- $23.00 each
Over 100 (in total) --- $22.00 each
200 and over ----------j $21.00 each

                                     Terms:  Payment prior to dispatch

For Orders or Enquiries contact Charlie & Brenda Casido / Mely
Ph: (02) 6369 0565 Fax: (02) 6369 0575 Mon-Fri 9:00AM to 5:00PM

Email: info@australianqueenbeeline.com.au or admin@australianqueenbeeline.com.au
Web: www.australianqueenbeeline.com.au

Before & After Office Hours: Mobile 0434 353 301

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 34 



By Lisa Cumming 

I recently had a chance to visit the National Bee Diagnostic 
Centre (NBDC) in the small town of Beaverlodge, 
Alberta, which is basically an NCIS crime lab for bees. I 
was greeted by three scientists huddled around a computer 
screen speckled with green and red dots. They “hmm”ed 
and “ahhh”ed and occasionally tapped the screen with a 
finger or a pen. The red dots represented dead “swimmers” 
and the green were live ones: sperm samples from a queen 
bee. (The queen stores sperm from multiple worker 
drones).

Facing pressures like climate change and pesticide use, 
bees are in trouble in North America. The health of these 
pollinators is of upmost importance, so the NBDC is 
collecting health data on bees across Canada to help this 
country create a national bee health database. The project, 
called the National Honey Bee Health Survey, is funded 
in part by the Canadian government and researchers have 
been collecting samples for the last three years. The first 
phase is finishing this year, with the results coming out 
sometime next summer.

In late June, they released their findings from 2016. 
Among other findings, the survey showed that bees in 
New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island 
are suffering from a very high incidence of Chalkbrood—a 
fungal disease that infects the gut of the larvae. These 
three provinces have incidences above 31 per cent, while 
the national average is just below eight per cent. The other 
provinces all score below six per cent.

For the survey, honeybees are collected and analyzed for 
viruses, mite infestation, and hive infections, including 
Chalkbrood. (The report doesn’t explain provincial 
discrepancies around the fungus.) Samples are shipped 
live to the NBDC, which began collecting bee samples in 
2013, was the first facility in Canada solely dedicated to 
figuring out what’s impacting bee health.

So far, said Christy Curran, the NBDC research project 
coordinator, only Canada Post has been willing to ship live 
bees. (This, despite the fact that FedEx has shipped entire 
live whales before.) Last year, samples from 314 different 
apiaries across Canada were collected.

The centre itself was created as a response to beekeepers 
wanting to know more about what’s hurting their bees, so 
they also offer fee-for-service testing on honey bees to 
identify the bacteria, fungi, mites and viruses that might be 
afflicting them. For this, dead (and sometimes live) bees 
are sent in by everyone from hobbyists to professional 
beekeepers, across Canada and around the world.

Honey bees are important for Canadian agriculture. 
Pollination services provided by beekeepers add an 
estimated $3 to 5 billion in additional crop value. The 
NBDC is the result of a partnership between Grande 
Prairie Regional College and Agriculture and Agri-Food 
Canada, a federal agency.

I sat down with Curran and asked her what it’s like to 
receive dead bees in the mail.

“Sometimes they smell,” she laughed. (This can be 
attributed to the ethanol used to preserve them).

“Sometimes they’re pretty gross,” she continued, “but it’s 
really neat and exciting the geography that we’re covering, 
because Canada is quite big.” The lab has received bees 
shipped all the way from the Yukon.
The recently released report includes findings based 
on samples collected from most Canadian provinces 
and territories, with the exception of Saskatchewan, 
the Northwest Territories and Nunavut. Previous years’ 
surveys only included samples collected in two to four 
provinces, so it is getting more comprehensive.

“The beekeeping industry has been suffering a large 
amount of losses during the winter months,” said manager 
Carlos Castillo, a scientist. “Probably starting somewhere 
around 2006 or 2007, many beekeepers wanted a diagnostic 
centre to understand what’s going on.”

Pesticide use is a growing worry, he said. “In general, 
[beekeepers] are concerned about pesticide use, because 
beekeeping is very closely related to agriculture.” 
According to him, farmers are supposed to contact 
beekeepers when they’re going to use pesticides, so that 
the beekeeper can contain the colonies and keep them out 
of those areas for a few days.

“Unfortunately, sometimes there is a miscommunication 
and hives die,” he said.

Canadians are taking notice of the health of their bees: 
Health Canada has proposed a broad-sweeping ban on 
uses of a neonicotinoid pesticide called imidacloprid after 
it was found that it is seeping into the waterways and 
harming bees. And this country has six designated “bee 
cities,” including Toronto. 

The NBDC is putting in the work to ensure that beekeepers 
know exactly what they’re up against when their hives take 
a turn, but it’s up to the beekeepers to use their findings 
and protect the hives.

Courtesy: Bee Culture

I VISITED A CSI CRIME LAB, BUT FOR BEES

APIARY COTS
Manufacturers and Suppliers of Beekeeping equipment

PO Box 5, Mt Nebo Road, Mt Nebo QLD 4520

Buy Australian Made
Hoop Pine Woodware - Frames - Supers

 Queen Cages etc

Or your special requirements

Phone: 07 3289 8181 Fax: 07 3289 8231

 35 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



 BEEKEEPING SUPPLIES
 ABN 27 009 052 155
 

 72 Munibung Rd Suppliers of Beekeeping and  
 Cardiff   2285   NSW Honey Processing Equipment
 Australia

 Boxes, Frames and all Woodware Stainless Steel Extractors
  Excluders - Welded Wire and Plastic Honey Tanks and Pumps

Weathertex - Covers and Bottom Boards, Special sizes available

Veils, Gloves, Overalls, Bee Suits and Jackets, Hive Tools, Brushes
Hats, Smokers, Knives, Pails, Jars etc. all your beekeeping needs

We have a very extensive selection of books on all aspects of beekeeping

We buy and exchange wax for foundation.  Good prices paid

MAIL ORDER IS OUR SPECIALITY - PHONE FOR A PRICE LIST
Ph: (02) 4956 6166   Fax: (02) 4956 6399

Ezyloader 125 - 125kgs Suits light trucks
Ezyloader 200 - 200kgs Suits medium to large trucks
Ezyloader 300 - 300kgs Truck mounted

                     Suits medium to large trucks
· Manufactured in Australia
· Unique levelling feature for ease of load handling
· Boom brake system – ease of under-supering and requeening
· Split boom for load positioning 
· 6 Different models – remote control option
· Lifting capacity up to 500kg
· Small footprint—no wasted valuable load space
· Fully self contained and low maintenance
· One man operation with controls at the load
· Special range of attachments 

All enquiries please contact Mark 
SALES | SERVICE | REFURBISHMENT

M & K STAFFORD ENGINEERING PTY LTD
3/204 Southern Cross Drive, Ballina NSW 2478
B 02 6686 9736 | F 02 6686 9736 | M 0412 426 132
www.ezyloader.com  |   mail@ezyloader.com

2/48 Piper Drive Ballina NSW 2478

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 36 



They know me.  
They know my farm.  

That’s why I’m  
insured with WFI.

At WFI, we take the time to thoroughly understand your 
business and how it operates. Because when we get to  
know a business, we can protect everything that matters.

Call 1300 934 934 or visit wfi.com.au

To see if our products are right for you, always read the PDS
from the product issuer, WFI (ABN 24 000 036 279 AFSL 241461).

BEE ENGINEERING
MANUFACTURERS OF

WE SPECIALISE IN THE MANUFACTURE 
OF 

STAINLESS STEEL 

UNCAPPERS AND DEBOXERS
6 MODELS OF UNCAPPERS 

TO SUIT EVERY APPLICATION
DEBOXERS

TO SUIT ALL BOX AND FRAME SIZES

Phone (08) 9259 0676
Email: bee@bee-engineering.com

PO Box 126 Parkwood
Western Australia 6147 

Manufacturers of 
Wire Queen Excluders

Tobin Escape Board Corners
Gal Lid Covers

Metal Vents
Tobin Hive Tools
Gal Cut to Size

David and Tracey Parker
Fitzgeralds Mt Blayney 2799

Ph: 02 6368 5889
Fax: 02 6368 5989

Email: cotbrook7@bigpond.com

This business was previously 
owned by EC Tobin and Son

COTTESBROOK HONEY

 37 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



CUSHION YOUR RIDE WITH AIR CTI 
EXTRA TRACTION WHEN YOU NEED IT MOST 

Get In, Get the Job Done, And Get Out 
Adjust Tyre Pressure on the Run for Smoother Ride & Better Traction 

AIR CTI  

AIR CTI 
Australia 

120 WALHALLA ROAD 
MOE   VIC   3825 AUSTRALIA 
PH: 03 5127 6128 Sales: 0437 517 423 

 www.aircti.com 
Made In  

 

 

NOTIFICATION: 
 
 
Local land Services will continue its service of providing Apiary permits to registered bee 
keepers in NSW.  Whilst there is a new policy framework under development, the interim 
arrangement remains in place. 
 
Permit renewals or vacant sites will be available on an interim permit for a period of 12 
months with an interim annual permit fee of $145 plus GST.  
The existing terms and conditions will apply. 
 
Should you have any further inquiries please contact your local Local Land Services office to 
discuss further on 1300 795 299. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Ray Willis 
Project Manager, Biosecurity Subordinate Legislation Reform  
Local Land Services 

 

 

 

NOTIFICATION: 
 
 
Local land Services will continue its service of providing Apiary permits to registered bee 
keepers in NSW.  Whilst there is a new policy framework under development, the interim 
arrangement remains in place. 
 
Permit renewals or vacant sites will be available on an interim permit for a period of 12 
months with an interim annual permit fee of $145 plus GST.  
The existing terms and conditions will apply. 
 
Should you have any further inquiries please contact your local Local Land Services office to 
discuss further on 1300 795 299. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Ray Willis 
Project Manager, Biosecurity Subordinate Legislation Reform  
Local Land Services 

 

 

 

NOTIFICATION: 
 
 
Local land Services will continue its service of providing Apiary permits to registered bee 
keepers in NSW.  Whilst there is a new policy framework under development, the interim 
arrangement remains in place. 
 
Permit renewals or vacant sites will be available on an interim permit for a period of 12 
months with an interim annual permit fee of $145 plus GST.  
The existing terms and conditions will apply. 
 
Should you have any further inquiries please contact your local Local Land Services office to 
discuss further on 1300 795 299. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Ray Willis 
Project Manager, Biosecurity Subordinate Legislation Reform  
Local Land Services 

 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 38 



The NSW Agrifood Industry Training Advisory Body was 
successful in obtaining the CIII in Beekeeping on the NSW 
Government Smart and Skilled list.  As a result of this, the 
qualification is now heavily subsidised for industry and is 
also now available as a school based traineeship (SBT) 
free of charge.  

This is the first time that the qualification is available to 
high school students in NSW and potentially Australia.   
This will allow high school students to do the CIII in 
Beekeeping as part of their Higher School Certificate as 
well as work as a beekeeper while at school.

A school based traineeship pilot will commence in the 
latter half of the year on the north coast of NSW to allow 
keen high school students to take advantage of the newly 
available traineeship. 

Representatives from the NSW Department of Education 
are currently working with high schools in the northern 
rivers and mid north coast to recruit interested participants.  
They have reported that there has been great interest in 
participating in this trail from school students.

A traineeship is an employment arrangement between the 
student/trainee and the beekeeper.  Beekeeping employers 
are wanted to take advantage of this exciting new trial and 
employ student/trainees for a minimum of 120 days over 
approximately 2.5 year period.  

The 120 days allow student to develop practical skills with 
on the job training from the employer which is essential 
to becoming a successful commercial beekeeper in the 
future.

The advantage of SBT's for employers are:  
1. a keen source of labour who are interested in learning 

about beekeeping

2. NSW Department of Education will cover the cost of 
the training delivery and assessment. 

3. training will be provided by a Registered Training 
Organisation (RTO) who is highly experience and re-
spected industry trainers.  These trainers will deliver 
the formal training and assessment

4. training will provided across 16 competencies includ-
ing four elective competencies for a nationally recog-
nised qualification

5. lower wages for the trainee while they are training and 
working for you

6. this will allow commercial beekeepers and queen 
breeders the opportunity to have skilled trained labour 
available for the future of the industry and food secu-
rity.

7. ideal for beekeepers with sons or daughters at high 
school who are interested in entering the family busi-
ness while at high school.

For this pilot to be successful, it is essential that 
commercial beekeepers support the initiative and employ 
a trainee.  Beekeepers are required to employ a student 
for a minimum of 120 days.  Wage rates are according to 
theNational Pastoral Award for school based trainees.  

Bruce White a beekeeper from Sydney believes that this is a 
great opportunity said "it would have been great for current 
commercial beekeepers to have had this opportunity while 
they were at school."

Two showcase days for students, teachers, careers advisors 
and employers are planned the far north coast and mid 
north coast in October 2017.

For more information please contact Melissa Wortman at 
the NSW Agrifood ITAB on 0421 830 056 or melissa@
nswagrifooditab.com.au or Bruce White on (02)9634 6792 
or bruceandlynn@outlook.com.

EMPLOYERS WANTED

PUBLIC EXHIBITION OF MORTON 
STATE CONSERVATION AREA DRAFT 

PLAN  MANAGEMENT
The Morton State Conservation Area Draft Plan of 
Management has been prepared and is being exhibited in 
accordance with the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974. 
The park is located approximately 17km west of Nowra on 
the NSW south coast, and is managed by NSW National Parks 
and Wildlife Service (NPWS), part of Office of Environment 
and Heritage.

The draft plan of management can be viewed at https://
engage.environment.nsw.gov.au/consult. You are invited to 
make a written submission on the draft plan of management.

Submissions need to be received by 25 September 2017. You 
can provide your written submission in one of the following 
ways:

•	 use the online submission form at https://engage.envi-
ronment.nsw.gov.au/consult

•	 email your submission to npws.parkplanning@environ-
ment.nsw.gov.au

•	 post your submission to NPWS Planner, Morton SCA, 
Draft PoM, NPWS PO Box 707 WEST NOWRA 
NSW 2541.

Your submission will be provided to a number of statutory 
advisory bodies (including the South Coast Regional 
Advisory Committee and the National Parks and Wildlife 
Advisory Council). Your comments on the draft plan may 
include ‘personal information’. OEH complies with the 
NSW Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 
which regulates the collection, storage, access, amendment, 
use and disclosure of personal information. See OEH privacy 
webpage: (www.environment.nsw.gov.au/help/privacy.
htm) for details. Information that in some way identifies 
you may be gathered when you use our website or send us 
correspondence. 

Your submission, in whole or part or as part of a summary, 
may be made publicly available on our website. If you do 
not want your submission made public in this way, please 
indicate this on your submission. If an application to access 
information under the Government Information (Public 
Access) Act 2009 requests access to your submission, your 
views about release will be sought if you have indicated that 
you object to your submission being made public.

Laura Babian, A/Team Leader, Park Management Planning
National Parks and Wildlife Service - 0427 864 889

 39 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



POLLEN
100% PURE 

NATURAL POLLEN
Just as the bees collect it 

for themselves!
We have irradiated pollen 

as per AQIS standard
Just the right thing to 
get a broodnest started 

for almond pollination

Pollen available in 5kgs bags

Contact: Browns Bees Australia
Terry Brown  Ph: 02 6886 1448
Email: brownsbees@gmail.com

1 x 5 kg bag     $16/kg
4 x 5kg bags 1 Box  $14/kg
20 x 5kg bags 5 Boxes $13/kg

Plus freight

Entomology Today - 12 June 2017

The Varroa destructor mite (shown above attached to bee) 
(Photo credit: Stephen Ausmus, USDA Agricultural Research 

Service, Bugwood.org).

In the search for answers to the complex health problems 
and colony losses experienced by honey bees in recent 
years, it may be time for professionals and hobbyists in 
the beekeeping industry to look in the mirror.

In a research essay published last week in the Journal of 
Economic Entomology, Robert Owen argues that human 
activity is a key driver in the spread of pathogens afflicting 
the European honey bee (Apis mellifera) and recommends 
a series of collective actions necessary to stem their spread. 
While some research seeks a “magic bullet” solution to 
honey bee maladies such as Colony Collapse Disorder, 
“many of the problems are caused by human action and 
can only be mitigated by changes in human behavior,” 
Owen says.

Owen is author of The Australian Beekeeping Handbook, 
owner of a beekeeping supply company, and a PhD 
candidate at the Centre of Excellence for Biosecurity Risk 
Analysis at the University of Melbourne. In his essay in 
the Journal of Economic Entomology, he outlines an array 
of human-driven factors that have enabled the spread of 
honey bee pathogens:

Regular, large-scale and loosely regulated movement of 
bee colonies for commercial pollination

(For instance, in February 2016 alone, of the 2.66 million 
managed bee colonies in the United States, 1.8 million were 
transported to California for almond crop pollination.).

Carelessness in the application of integrated pest 
management principles leading to overuse of pesticides 
and antibiotics, resulting in increased resistance to them 
among honey bee parasites and pathogens such as the 
Varroa destructor mite and the American Foul Brood 
bacterium (Paenibacillus larvae).

The international trade in honey bees and honey bee 
products that has enabled the global spread of pathogens 
such as varroa destructor, tracheal mite (Acarapis woodi), 
Nosema cerana, Small Hive Beetle (Aethina tumida), and 
the fungal disease chalkbrood (Ascosphaera apis).

Lack of skill or dedication among hobbyist beekeepers 
to adequately inspect and manage colonies for disease

Owen offers several suggestions for changes in human 
behavior to improve honey bee health, including:

Stronger regulation both of global transport of honey bees 
and bee products and of migratory beekeeping practices 
within countries for commercial pollination.

Greater adherence to integrated pest management practices 
among both commercial and hobbyist beekeepers.

Increased education of beekeepers on pathogen 
management (perhaps requiring such education for 
registration as a beekeeper)

Deeper support networks for hobby beekeepers, aided 
by scientists, beekeeping associations, and government. 
“The problems facing honeybees today are complex and 
will not be easy to mitigate,” says Owen. “The role of 
inappropriate human action in the spread of pathogens and 
the resulting high numbers of colony losses needs to be 
brought into the fore of management and policy decisions 
if we are to reduce colony losses to acceptable levels.”

HUMAN ACTIVITY IS A KEY DRIVER IN THE 
SPREAD OF PATHOGENS AFFLICTING THE 

EUROPEAN HONEY BEE (APIS MELLIFERA) 
- Says Oz Researcher

 

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 40 



Could this be happening to your beehives?

Irradiation Eliminates:Your bees are calling out to you!
Steritech has been providing Gamma

Irradiation to the beekeeping industry for

many years.  In fact, the irradiation of bee

equipment was pioneered in Australia!

Whether our service is used to eliminate

current contamination or is used as a

preventative measure,

Steritech is always happy

to help our beekeepers.

From beehives to medical

applications, Steritech

is there for you.

Steritech is a proud

member of the NSWAA

www.steritech.com.au

STERITECH NSW

Jamie Crighton

National Business Development Manager

Tel: 02 8785 4400

Email: jcrighton@steritech.com.au

STERITECH QLD

Glenn Robertson

QLD General Manager

Tel: 07 3293 1566

Email: grobertson@steritech.com.au

STERITECH VIC

Raymond Bryden

VIC Sales Executive

Tel: 03 8726 5566

Email: rbryden@steritech.com.au

Is sterilisation a key step in your production process?
Gamma Irradiation provides the most effective sterilisation solution for
manufacturers of medicinal honey products.

Sterilisation ensures a quality product that meets all regulatory and business
requirements.

Steritech has been a provider of Gamma Irradiation services to the medicinal
honey industry for many years. Using our expertise and knowledge we can
assist you with your sterilisation requirements.

YOU CAN RELY ON IRRADIATION – YOU CAN RELY ON STERITECH

Disease in bee equipment can be a major problem
if left untreated.

The devastating effect diseases such as American
and European Foulbrood can cause is a constant
concern for beekeepers.

Treatment using Gamma Irradiation is a well
established and proven method for eliminating
pathogens from bee equipment and killing all
forms of insect and pest contamination.

Irradiation also assists with increasing honey yield.

Innovation is driven from ideas
The concept of using irradiation in the beekeeping industry
all started with an idea on how to do things a bit differently.

We are constantly trying to develop ways to utilise our
processes to help your industry in lots of new ways.

But without your ideas and input, gamma irradiation would not
be where it is today.

Come and share your thoughts and ideas
with us.  You could hold the key to
developing a new application that could
alter the beekeeping industry forever.

Please contact us about any inspirational ideas you have

 41 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



Yes, we’re looking for Jelly Bush honey producers like you!

You could supply us with your quality Australian Jelly Bush 
honey for our ever expanding international customers. 
We’ll supply the IBC/drums and pay the freight and honey levy.

Please contact fellow Beekeeper, Paul Costa on: 
0499 775 664 or paul@gustarehoney.com

Bee part of 
our global Jelly 
Bush revolution.

gustarehoney.com

• Paint Term-seal’s Aqua Block Plus   
 on the bottom of pallets
• Locks out moisture & prevents   
 termite attack
• APVMA Approved
• Environmentally stable

TOPBAIT GEL COCKROACH BAIT
• New formulation DIY cockroach   
 pest control
• More effective & convenient
• APVMA Approved

TWO GREAT DIY PRODUCTS 
FROM TERM-SEAL

AQUA BLOCK PLUS TERMITE 
& WATERPROOF BARRIER

AVAILABLE FROM TERMSEALDIRECT.COM.AU
AND SELECTED STORES PHONE 1300 657 822

Bee a Berringa  
   Beekeeper...

You are probably asking yourself “Why should I supply Berringa?” It’s a fair question and it 
deserves a good answer. So here are some of the reasons we think you  

should bee a Berringa Beekeeper:

 Berringa is 100% Australian owned and operated.
  Berringa only source 100% Australian honey and we believe that
  Australian honey is unbeatable (from Eucalyptus to “Super Manuka”).
 No harvest is too small.
  All Manuka is independently tested. 
 Payment made based on these independent laboratory results. 
 Berringa’s quality standards include ACO, Codex, BSafe and TGA.
  We care about our beekeepers. Drums and IBC’s  
  are supplied free, to your farm gate.
  You can be part of a company who drives Australian honey  
  in markets internationally as well as domestically.

Bee a Berringa Beekeeper –  
Talk to our friendly Procurement and Supply Team today.

Australian Organic Honey Company Pty. Ltd.

Contact:
Geoff Lord - Procurement Manager  

m: +61 417 598 201  t: +61 3 8456 3543  
e: geoff.lord@berringa.com

Customer Service 
  t: +61 3 8456 3543  e: customerservice@berringa.com

berringa.com

Australian Organic Honey Company Pty Ltd
Unit 10, 198 Beavers Road,  Northcote VIC 3070, Australia

  

TROUBLE WITH SMALL 
HIVE BEETLE? 

Apis Small Hive Beetle 
Trap is the solution!
These non-toxic traps and the optional sticky 
boards have proven to be highly effective in 

controlling Small Hive Beetle (Athena Tumida).
 They are inexpensive and the mats will last 

up to 4 months.

Purchase online from 
www.termsealdirect.com.au or call 
1300 657 822 for more information

  The Trap     The Sticky Board

       

For more info on how to help bees defend their hive 
go to www.termsealdirect.com.au and look under 

(Other Pest Products)

  

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 42 



AUSTRALIAN HONEY BEE INDUSTRY COUNCIL
Executive Director:  Trevor Weatherhead  Phone: 07 5467 2265

Mailing Address: PO Box 4253 Raceview QLD 4305  Email: ahbic@honeybee.org.au     
FOR THE LATEST NEWS GO TO THE AHBIC WEBSITE:  www.honeybee.org.au

AHBIC UPDATE - June-July 2017
M418 CERTIFICATE, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS A
‘DECLARATION OF IMPORTED GOODS’
There are changed conditions for exporters applying for 
an M418 Certificate, otherwise known as a ‘Declaration of 
Imported Goods’. The notice can be found at the following 
web address: http://agriculture.gov.au/export/controlled-
goods/non-prescribed-goods/industrynotices/2017/
npg160617.

REVIEW AND UPDATE OF THE DEPARTMENT 
OF AGRICULTURE AND WATER RESOURCES 
CHARGING GUIDELINES
Two new Industry Advice Notices (IANs) have been 
published on the Department of Agriculture and Water 
Resources website:

1. Review and update of the Department of Agriculture 
and Water Resources Charging Guidelines 
2. Non-prescribed goods Export Cost Recovery Charging 
Arrangement – Cessation of Remissions from 1 July 2017
The notices can be found at the following web address: 
http://www.agriculture.gov.au/export/controlled-goods/non-
prescribed-goods/industry-notices/2017

NEW ZEALAND FUNDS FIGHT AGAINST MYRTLE 
RUST
New Zealand is funding work in the fight against myrtle rust. 
With myrtle rust affecting the Myrtaceae family manuka is 
one that has the potential to be affected along with some other 
honey producing plants. See http://www.scoop.co.nz/stories/
SC1706/S00041/new-funding-takes-the-fight-to-myrtle-rust.
htm

NATIONAL PLANT BIOSECURITY STATUS 
REPORT
The National Plant Biosecurity Status Report has just been 
published. See http://www.planthealthaustralia.com.au/
national-programs/national-plant-biosecurity-status-report/.  
Note the honeybee on the cover.

SUSPECT SAMPLE IN SOUTHERN NSW
Some bees with K wing symptoms were found in southern 
New South Wales. Samples were taken and submitted for 
examination as K wing symptoms can be a sign of tracheal 
mites (Acarapis woodi).  Examination showed no tracheal 
mites present and no viruses. There was Nosema present but 
this is not surprising for this time of the year. Thank you to 
the New South Wales Department of Primary Industries for 
their quick and decisive actions.

WARNING
It has been brought to my attention that canola may soon 
be sprayed for insects. I am told the chemical of choice in 
dimethoate.  Dimethoate is very deadly to bees and has a 
reasonable residual time. So if you are on canola check to see 
if the famers are going to spray.

AHBIC AGM
The AHBIC AGM was held in Adelaide on 8 July 2017.  The 
results of the elections were:  Deputy Chairperson – Peter 
McDonald. As Peter was on the Executive and had a year to 
run on his appointment there now existed three (3) vacancies 
on the Executive. Those elected were:  Leilani Leyland (2 
years), Jodie Goldsworthy (2 years) and Phillip McHugh (1 
year which is the remainder of Peter McDonald’s term).  The 

remainder of the Executive are Chairperson Lindsay Bourke, 
Executive member Ian Zadow, whose terms expire next year, 
and Executive Director Trevor Weatherhead.

Thanks to Craig Klingner, Casey Cooper and Neil Bingley 
for their service to the previous Executive.

There were many decisions made at the AGM. For more 
information contact your State AHBIC delegate.

CHANGE IN HONEY LEVY
One decision taken at the AGM was to ask Minister Joyce 
to re-arrange the current honey levy by increasing the NRS 
component to 0.3 cents per kilogram and reduce the EPPR 
component to 2.7 cents per kilogram. This is in line with 
motions agreed to at all the State conferences.A letter has 
been sent to Minister Joyce to ask him to put this in place.

THIRD AUSTRALIAN BEE CONGRESS
Planning is well underway for the Third Australian Bee 
Congress to be held on the Gold Coast from 27 to 30 June 
2018. The website is http://australianbeecongress.com.au/. 
You can register on the website to receive updates as they 
come out. Please make sure you put this down in your diary 
for next year. We will have an exciting range of speakers 
on various subjects around the theme of the Congress 
“Pollination and beekeeping for the future”.

STOP PRESS
The information on sponsorship packages and trade show 
sites for the 3rd Australian Bee Congress in June 2018 is 
now available.

If you have not yet received this information contact 
Therese Kershaw at tradeshow@australianbeecongress.
com.au and she will send you out the information. 
Sponsorship and trade show sites are excellent ways to 
put your name out there and also show your wares to the 
beekeeping industry of Australia. 

UPDATE ON TOWNSVILLE INCURSION
With the National Response Plan for the Eradication of 
Varroa jacobsoni from Queensland now in the ‘proof of 
freedom’ stage, the Queensland Department of Agriculture 
and Fisheries (QDAF) is continuing its strong focus on 
Asian honey bee (AHB - Apis cerana) surveillance in the 
Townsville City Council local government area, including 
destruction and testing of any AHB that are found for V. 
jacobsoni. QDAF are also continuing to work with industry 
to provide the necessary confidence that V. jacobsoni is not 
present in managed hives in the Townsville region.

AHB have not been detected in the Townsville region since 
November 2016, despite extensive surveillance and public 
promotion in the area. However, the search for any possible 
remaining colonies of A. cerana which could be harbouring 
V. jacobsoni remains a strong focus of the National Varroa 
Mite Eradication Program (NVMEP).
The NVMEP will be reviewing the current Response Plan 
in the near future as a result of the transition from the 
‘eradication phase’ to the ‘proof of freedom’ phase and in 
response to any recommendations from the efficiency audit 
which is nearing finalisation.

For more information visit www.daf.qld.gov.au or to report 
suspicious bee activity please contact the QDAF Customer 
Service Centre on 13 25 23.

 43 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



Producers

Supresses humidity & deprives the Small Hive Beetle 
(SHB) breeding conditions in the hive

Facilitates dry & clean hives with strong & healthy bees, 
best bottom board for pollination

Empowers bees to hunt & eject interloping pests such as:
SHB, Wax Moth & Varroa - (not yet in Australia), as well
as debris from the hive

CHEMICAL FREE - Pests become resistant 
to pesticides, bees suffer, honey & wax are polluted. 
Bluebees Boards curtail chemical use, your honey remains natural! 

Protected by The Australian Federal Government IP Design 14221/2010 & 14222/2010. Extended till November 2020.

Contact: J-Pierre Mercader (Proprietor) Phone: 0412 541 060
Email: jpm@bluebees.com.au Website: www.bluebees.com.au

Made in Australia to Professional Beekeeper Standards
Winner 2012 - Bendigo Inventor Award for 
Agriculture and Environment Sustainability

www.bluebees.com.au

Chris Sucich  

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 3621
P:   +61 3 5859 1492 • F: +61 3 5859 1495
M:  +61 467 640 169
E:   chris@prestigestainless.com
www.prestigestainless.com.au
ABN: 43 264 965 355 • ACN: 112 124 295 

David Gordon   

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 3621
P:   +61 3 5859 1492 • F: +61 3 5859 1495
M:   +61 407 547 346
E:   david@prestigestainless.com
www.prestigestainless.com.au
ABN: 43 264 965 355 • ACN: 112 124 295 

Graeme Gordon

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 3621
P:   +61 3 5859 1492 • F: +61 3 5859 1495
M:  +61 428 571 714
E:   graeme@prestigestainless.com
www.prestigestainless.com.au
ABN: 43 264 965 355 • ACN: 112 124 295 

www.prestigestainless.com.au

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 3621
P:   +61 3 5859 1492 • F: +61 3 5859 1495

E:   info@prestigestainless.com

The industry benchmark in beekeeping equipment 
& stainless steel manufacturing. Creating the largest 

Automated Honey Extractors in the world!

•  Wax Melters – 200 ltr to 750 ltr
•  Reducers -  1200 to 1800

•  Capping spinner  •  S/S vane pumps
•  Centrifuge  •  Heat exchange

•  Storage tanks  •  Mixing/heating tanks

Horizontal Extractors
• 36 to 60 frame 3 bank • 48 to 144 frame 4 bank

• 198 frame 6 bank • Twin Systems
• Automated self loading machines

www.prestigestainless.com.au

1994 Finlay Road (P.O. Box 187) Tongala Victoria 3621
P:   +61 3 5859 1492 • F: +61 3 5859 1495
E:   info@prestigestainless.com

The industry benchmark in beekeeping equipment & stainless steel manufacturing. 
Creating the largest Automated Honey Extractors in the world!

•  Wax Melters – 200 ltr to 750 ltr
•  Reducers -  1200 to 1800

•  Capping spinner  •  S/S vane pumps
•  Centrifuge  •  Heat exchange

•  Storage tanks  •  Mixing/heating tanks

Horizontal Extractors
• 36 to 60 frame 3 bank • 48 to 144 frame 4 bank

• 198 frame 6 bank • Twin Systems
• Automated self loading machines

THE POLLEN SUBSTITUTE THAT 
WORKS!

The only product that closely 
emulates natural pollen for better hive 

development

100% natural plant products, contains no 
pollen or hive products
Doubles brood rearing

Doubles colony population
Doubles Honey Crop

Use it for hives going into pollination
Use it to build strong Nucs 

David & Tracey Parker
(02) 6368 5889

cotbrook7@bigpond.com
Dave 0428829237
www.feedbee.com

The proof is in the results!

 

BUYING 
NOW

100% Australian honey... always!

Beechworth Honey now 
sourcing Australian 
Beeswax direct from 

beekeepers 
A Grade Quality Australian Beeswax

Please contact Steven Goldsworthy
Mobile: 0419 559 242 - Office: 02 6033 2322

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 44 



 45 Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017



BEEKEEPING JOURNALS

AMERICAN BEE JOURNAL
For beekeeping information read 

The American Bee Journal
Editorial emphasis on practical-down-to-earth material, 

including questions and answers.
1 year US$52.00, 2 years US$99.00

Digital Edition price US$16.00
Please inquire for airmail - VISA, MasterCard accepted

For more information or free sample copy, write to:
51 South 2nd Street, Hamilton, Illinois, 62341
Tel: (217) 847 3324       Fax: (217) 847 3660

Email: abj@dadant.com 
Website: www.americanbeejournal.com

The American Bee Journal is the largest monthly
apiculture magazine in the world.

BEE CULTURE
The Magazine of American Beekeeping

Published Monthly - Free Calendar with Subscription
www.BeeCulture.com for details

AUSTRALIAN BEE JOURNAL
The Journal of the Victorian Apiarists’ Association Inc.

Published monthly
Annual subscription:$82 Australia / $120 overseas

For more information and a free sample copy 
Contact:  The Editor  

PO Box 42, Newstead VIC 3462
Email: abjeditors@yahoo.com

THE BUZZ! 
South Australian Apiarists’ Association Newsletter

Published 5 times annually
Included in annual membership subscription to SAAA 

(minimum subs $88.00)
For further information please contact:

The Secretary, SAAA 
1 Parma Street, Pt Broughton SA 5522

Phone: (08) 8635 2257  
Email: secretary@saaa.org.au

THE AMATEUR BEEKEEPER
Bi-monthly newsletter for 

The Amateur Beekeepers’ Association Inc..
Editor: Sue Carney   

Email: susancarney@me.com

THE NEW ZEALAND BEEKEEPER
Magazine of the National Beekeepers’ Association 

of New Zealand  - www.nba.org.nz
Subscriptions:   Jessica Williams

PO Box 10792  Wellington  6143  New Zealand
Phone: 04 471 6254    Fax: 04 499 0876

Email: secretary@nba.org.nz
Advertising:   Leonie Young Ph: 03 455 4486   

Fax: 03 455 7286  
Email: sales@southcityprint.co.nz

ADVERTISERS
AIR CTI          38
Apiary Cots     35
Aqua Block       42
Aussie Hives    34
Australian Queen Bee Exporters   21
Australian Queen Bee Line Pty Ltd  34
Avant Equipment      7
Bee Engineering     37
Beechworth Honey Pty Ltd   44
BeePlas Australia       6
Berringa     42
Bindaree Bee Supplies      2
Blue Bees Producers   44
B-QUAL Australia Pty Ltd     5
Browns Bees Australia    40
Burnett Bee Keeping Supplies   42
Capilano Honey Ltd    45
Clayton Plastics      8
Cottesbrook Honey    37
Covey Queens      2
Dalrymple View Apiary Supplies   21
Denmar Apiaries        2
Dewar Apiaries/Bee Build    30
Ezyloader     36
FeedBee     44
Gustare     42
Honey Down Under      2
Honey Wanted      8
Hornsby Beekeeping Supplies   27
Hummerbee Forklifts     9
Hunter Valley Apiaries    10
Hydes Creek Woodworks    23
Lyson Beekeeping Supplies  18
NUPLAS - Plastic Hives        24/25
Penders Beekeeping Supplies   36
Prestige Stainless     44
Printfresh     32
SA Beekeeping Supplies      6
SCHÜTZ      48
Simons Boiler Co                        15
Spitwater      26
Steritech Pty Ltd     41
Superbee      47
Termseal     42
Valley Industries Ltd      8
WFI Insurance    37
www.candlemaking.com.au     8

BENDIGO BRANCH VAA 38TH ANNUAL 
BEEKEEPING FIELD DAY 2017

SUNDAY 8TH OCTOBER 2017
Harcourt at Leisure Centre 9.30 am - 3.00 pm

Demonstrations & Industry Trade Stalls
for Hobbyist & Experienced Beekeepers

TRADE STALLS WELCOMED 
 Phone: Carol (03) 5446 7911

REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE
MATED QUEEN BEES POA
Contact: Max 03 5446 7911

Australia’s Honeybee News July/Aug 2017 46 



PAYMENT IN 30 DAYS OR LESS

Bee Wonderful Pty Ltd
ABN. 37 113 160 571

Cnr Newell Hwy & Landrace Rd
Forbes NSW 2871 
T. (02) 6851 1155
F. (02) 6851 1177

www.superbee.com.au

WE HAVE NEW IBC’S FOR SALE TO OUR SUPPLIERS AT $335 (INCL). 
We can deduct the price directly from your honey delivery, 
so you can take them home when you drop off the honey!

CONTACT US TO REQUEST A QUOTE OR BOOK A DELIVERY  T. 02 6851 1155
         - E. ben@superbee.com.au                               BEN SMITH

  

As one of Australia’s largest 
packers of pure Australian honey, 

Superbee Honey Factory is
LOOKING FOR SUPPLIERS 

to support our increasing demand 
for Australian Honey



SCH30786 A4 Honeybee News.indd   1 9/06/11   12:24 PM

 
      SCHÜTZ Australia Pty Ltd 
      T: 1800 336 228 (free call)  E: salesau@schuetz.net  www.schuetz.net                         


